‘ ‘ 7 o iteh 3 |
ALJ/GEW/bwg DRAFT (WHM) Agonda 6/6/96
96 UG Ua4
Decision PROPOSED DECISION OF ALJ WALKER (Mailed 5/9/96)

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

s

In the Matter of thewgépiiéation ) '
of California Water Service ) _ _ //
Company (U-60-W), a corporation, Application 95-09-005 “- -
for an order authorizing it to {Piled September 8, 1995}
increase rates charged for water . .
service in the Stockton District. @ﬂﬁa Yvir
1Al
Application 95-09-006
Application 95-09-007

Application 95-09-008
Application 95-09-009

And Related Mattersf

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
}
)

William J. Newell and Gregory-L. Bowling,
Attorneys at Law, for California Water
service Company, applicant. -

Donald Maynor, Attorney at Law, and Desi
Alverez, for City of Redondo Beach; and
Paul D. Jones 11, for the West Basin
Municipal Water District, interested
parties. -

James S. Rood, Attorney at Law, and Sazedur
Rahman, for the Division of Ratepayer
AdvocaLes,

INTERIM OPINION

1. Summary
This decision authorizes rate changes for California
Water Service Company (CWS) to increase revenues in five of its

districts as follows:




A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEW/bwg DRAFT (WM)

" AUTHORIZED RRVENUR INCREASE
{Dollars in Thousands)

District 1996 - 1997 % 1998 % 1999 %
Bakersfield $2,471.7 12.2 $ 557.3 2.4 § 518,2 2.2 § 540.9 2.3

East Los Angeles 938.9 6.7. 144.5 1.0 169.9 1.1 . 180.9 1.2

Hermosa-Redondo 2,700.8 24.3 {45.1) (0.3) 248.5 1.8 259.9 1.9
Stockton 601.6 4.5 162.0 2.5  327.2 2.3 341.7 2.3
visalia 1,040.1 16.3 _- 201.8 2.7 77.2 1.0 85.7 1.1
Total $7,753.1 $1,220.5 $1,341.0 $1,409.1

These changes are based on a rate of return on CWS rate
base of 9.32% for 1996, 9.28% for 1997, and 9.25% for the years
1998 and 1999. The rate of réturn on common equity is reduced from
its current 11.05% to 10.3%.1 CWS had sought a total revenue '
increase of $12,706,700, or 19.5%,‘for these five districts for
1996 over rates that were in effect on June 1, 1995. Our order
today authorizes a revenue increasé of $7,753,100, or 8.33%, for
the five districts for 1996.2 The authorized rates are made

1 The reéturn on equity is slightly less than that approved by
the Commission in three Claas A water company rate decisions in
December 1995. In California-American Water Co., Decision (D.)
95-12-041, we granted a 10.5% return on equity; in Park Water
Company_ {(Apple Valley), D.95-12-028, 10.4%, and in Southern
California HWater Company, D.95-12-027, 10.4%.

2 The rate increases authorized today include step increases
authorized in January 1996 and, in the Hermosa-Redondo District, a
$1,085,400 offset increase for purchaseéd water that was authorized
in November 1996. The 1996 increases authorized over rates in
efféect on Januwary 1, 1996, are Bakersfield, $2,017,000; EBast Los
Angeles, $722,200; Hermosa-Redondo, $1,413,300; Stockton, $275,300;
and Visalia, $998,200. _




A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEW/bwg *

DRAFT (WM)

subject to refund, penaing a Phase 2 examination of sexvice area
changes and water system acquisitions proposed by the utility,

When in place, the new rates will change the monthly

charge for the average residential consumer in these districts as

follows:

District

July 1995
Rates

Bakersfield $33.38

Hermosa-

Redondo

Stockton

East L.A.

Visalia

$34.28

$22.09

$27.71

$21.17

1996

-Amount/
% Change

Amount/
% _cChange

Amount/ -

¥ change

Amount/

"% Change

'$36.982

10.31%
$38.83

13.27%
$22.93

3.80%

$29.34
5.90%

$23.82

$37.55
1.98%

$38.71
‘0131%

$23.36
1.88%

$29.73
1.33%

$24.42
‘2.52.“

$38.25
1.86%

$39.46
1.94%

$23.86
2.14%

$30.05
1.07%

$24.68
1.06%

$38.95
1.37%

$40.21
1.90%

$24.36
2.10%

$30.37
1.06%

$24.94
1.05%

The 1996 rate increase for Hermosa-Redondo ratepayers
reflects the increased cost of purchased water from the West Basin
Municipal Water District during the time that CWS has closed three
wells because of poor water quality. Two of the closed wells and
one new well are expected to be in service by 1997. High rates in
Bakersfield were attributed by CWS to lower-than-forecasted sales
and planned costs of $4 million over the next two years torreplaée
mains and other facilities. Visalia rates reflect a 4% customer
growth and only a 1.4% growth in revenues since 1994. Stockton
rates are lower because CWS was able to draw more water at less
cost than éhticipated from the Stockton East Water District.




A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEW/bwg - DRAFT (WM)

Summaries of earnings for test.years 1996 and 1997 for
each of the districts are set forth in Section 1 of Appendix A.
Stipulated and adopted quantities for the two test years are set
forth in Appendix C-1.

2. Procedural History

CWS in July 1995 filed its notice of intent to seek rate
increases in these five districts. On September 8, 1995, it filed
these applications. On November 6, 1995, the assigned
administrative law judge (ALJ) consolidated the applications for
hearing and set public participation hearings in each district.
Through bill inserts, CWS notified ratepayers of the dates of
hearings and of the proposed rate increases.

In its applications, CWS sought a 12.10% return on equity
and rates of return on rate base averaging 10.32% for each of the
four years. After investigation, the Commission’s Division of
Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) recommended lesser increases aid some -
rate decreases in these districts, with a 9.90% return on eguity
and rates of return on rate base of 9.04% for 1996, 9.00% for 1997,
8.98% for 1997, and 8.97% for 1998. Table 1 below shows the
percentage of increases sought by the utility, along with
percentage of increases and decreases proposed by DRA.

Table 1

Test Years : Attrition Years
1996 1997 8 1999
CHS DRA CHS ~_ DRA CusS DRA

Bakersfield 10.9% 5.9% 9.1% 2.45% . 8.6% 0.7%

Herxrmosa- ,
. Redondo 18.6 13.0 6.8 (5.7) . (6.0}

Stockton 10.9 2.9 9.1 {0.7) ' . ' (1.3)
E.L.os Angeles 12.2 2.0 7.3 0.6 : . _ 0.4

visalia 15.0 6.4 15.0 1.3 ] ). . (0.5)




A.95-09-005 et al, ALJ/GEW/bwg DRAFT (WM}

An evidentiary hearing was conducted on February 5, 1996,
in San Francisco. At that time, the City of Redondo Beach (Redoéondo
Beach) and the West Basin Municipal Water District (West Basin)
intervened, seeking rate changes to encourage the use of reclaimed
water in the Hermosa-Redondo District.

At the start of the evidentiary hearing, CWS and DRA
announced that they were close to settlement on all issues, and
they requested a continuance to the following month.3 CWS also
announced tentative settlement of issues raised by Redondo Beach
and West Basin. Accordingly, the hearing was continued to
March 21, 1996, for the parties either to present their settlement
agreements or to go forward with their witnesses.

on March 21, CWS reported that it had reached settlement
on all issues with DRA but had not completed negotiations with
Redondo Beach and West Basin. The hearing was continued to the
next day, at which time CWS reported that it has reached agreement
with Redondo Beach and West Basin. Motions to adopt the
stipulations of settlement were submitted on April 2, 1936, and a
final day of hearing to examine the settlement agreements was held
on April 9, 1996, before the assigned commissioner, Henry M. Duque,
and the ALJ. No party opposed the settlement agreements, and the
applications were deeméd submitted for decision on April 9.

3. Public Participation _

Public participation hearings were held in December 1995
in East Los Angeles and in Hermosa Beach. In January 1996, public
hearings were conducted in Stockton, Visalia, and Bakersfield. The

3 Continuance also was requiréed because CWS, while notifying
ratepayers of these applications through bill inserts, had failed
to post newspaper notices reéquired by Rule 24 of the Rules of
Practice and Procedure. At hearing on Pebruary 5, CWS was directed
to post the newspaper notices at shareholder expénse, and DRA was
directed to monitor customer responses to the notices.

o




A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEW/bwg DRAFT (WM)

hearings attractea approximately 150 customers, most of them
objecting to the size of the utility’'s proposed rate increases at a
time of what many saw as continued economic decline.?

In Bakersfield, customers also complained about the
quality of their water. ©Oné resident said that he had to add
scotch or bourbon to his water to overcome the taste of chlorine.
Another resident said that she had ruined clothes because of the
appearance of "brown water" in her washer four or five times a
year. Utility representatives said that there was little they
could do about chlorine, since its use responds to federal and
state clean water requirements. -They suggested that customers let
water sit for a time until the chlorine dissipates. Discolored’
water, they said, was caused by manganese particles that break
loose when a hydrant is opened or a well is changed. They said
that the most économical way to deal with the problem was through
flushihg, and they promised a stepped-up flushing program in
Bakersfield.

In Stocktén, repreésentatives and members of the
California League of Food Processors objected to the utility's plan
to eliminate a lower-cost second-tier rate for major water users.
One processor said that large companies like Del Monte Foods may
use 2-3 million gallons of water per day to process vegetables, and
elimination of the second-tier rate would mean a 22% increase in
costs of wateér. Another processor that employs 200 people and uses
150 million gallons of water per year, said the proposal would
increase his company's water costs from $107,000 to $130,000
annually. Progéssors said the cost of such an increase would have
to be passed on to consumers or offset by employee layoffs., A

4 The Commission also has received and reviewed 125 letters and
cards from ratepayers,,the majority of them from the Bakersfield
and Hérmosa-Redondo districts, and virtually all of them objecting
to any s1zab1e increase in rates. .




A.95-09-005 et al. AIJ/GEW/bwg - DRAFT ({WM)

representative of the San Joaquin County Board of Supervisors said
that the Board opposed elimination of the second-tier rate, adding
that the county is economically depressed, with 13% unemployment
and a medfan income $7,000 under the state average. “This is not
Beverly Hills,” he said. (Transcfipt, volume 1, p. 77.)

About a dozen customers used the opportunity of the.
public hearings to raise individual complaints, ranging from
billing gquestions to concerns about a neighbor’s waste of water.
Utility representatives were directed to meet with each of these
customers and report back to the DRA and to the Commission in
writing on what had been done to respond to the complaints. The
written reports were delivéred at the evidentiary hearing and have
been made part of the formal file in this proceeding.

3. Utility Ovexrview

CWS owns and operates water systems in 20 operating
districts throughout the state.- As of December 31, 1935, CWS had
total plant of approximately $584 million, including plant under
construction. The corporation serves 367,100 customers, employs
630 persons, and has a total gross operating revenue of
approximately $165 million. There were 6.2 million shares of
common stock oﬁtstanding at the end of 1995, and earnings per share
at year end were $2.33. '

The general office of CWS is located in San Jose. At
this location CWS performs accounting, engineering, water quality
control, purchasing, and customer billing functions for all
districts. Expenses for the general office are annually allocated
to each district using a ratio of certain district expenses to |
total expenses. The expenses used to derive the allocation
percentage include plant, payroll, active service connections and

direct operation, and maintenance,
4. District Profiles

A description of each CHWS district and its regulatory
history is contained in Chapters 2 and 3 of each district's report

A




A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEH/bwg DRAFT (WM)

sponsored by CWS in the evidentiary hearing. (Bxhibits 3-7.) Rach

district is operated séparately with separate accounting recoxds
and tariff schedules. In summary, these are the comparative
characteristics of the districts in this proceedingi

"Total
Average No.* Plant Operating Operating
Connections In Service Expenses Revenues
(millions of §)
Hermosa-Redondo 24,880 30.27 8.18 10.92
Stockton - 40,883 52.62 11.71 13,01
E. Los Angeles 26,340 36.06 12.25 13.39
Visalia 26,895 39.79 5,63 6.28

+ Calculations are for tést year 1996 at present rates as reported
by the utility and include fire protection.

As part of its filing, CWS also filed urban water
management plans for each of the five districts, recounting efforts
to conserve water. Each of the plans describes the utility's
public information programs, school education efforts, plumbing
retrofit programs, watér audits, and low-flow toilet programs. The
Commission requires that the urban water manégement plans be
reviewed as part of Class A water company general rate cases.
(Drought Investigation, D.92-09-084, 45 CPUC2d 630 {1992).)

5. CWS/DRA Settlement Agreement

The settlement by CWS, DRA, and the California League of
Food Processors,. attached as Appendix A, would resolve all disputed
igsues between these parties. While terms of the settlement are
set forth in detail in the appendix, we outline below some of the
major issues and their proposed resolution.

5.1 Sales Forecast

Using a forecasting method called the Modified Bean
Method that averages sales over 13 or more years, CWS had estimated




gt
¢
o

A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEW/bwg DRAFT (WM)

low sales growth in these districts, necessitating the need for
higher unit rates. DRA used forecasts that added additional
tracking for conservation and other variables, and it estimated
higher sales. The parties agreed to use 1994 recorded sales data
as the basis for 1996 and 1997 test year estimates, and they agreed
to separately estimate residential and business class sales in
Bakersfield and Visalia (rather than aggregate them) in an effort
to improve accuracy. CWS agreed that future sales forecasts for
all CWS districts will seﬁarately estimate residential and business
sales in 1lieu of a combined commercial forecast.
5.2 New Employees

The utility had includéd money for 15 new positions in
the four-year period, while DRA had estimated a need for o6nly four
new positions. The parties agreed to eight new positions and one
part-time position. Pive of thée new positions will be in
Bakersfield, where CWS see¢ks to improve customer service. One of
the Bakersfield employees will help establish a valve maintenance
program in Bakersfield to test and maintain water valves as a fire
prevention measure. CWS will document results of the valve '
maintenance program to detéermine whether similar programs will be
proposed for other districts, T
5.3 Payroll

CWS had proposed pay increasés, particularly in the
clerical area, which it claimed would make salaries more
competitive with those of other émployers. DRA proposed reducing
the size of those increases. The parties agreed to use the most
recent union contract as a guide for granting most of the pay
increases for non-union émployees.
5.4 Congervation Expenses

CWS agreed to use most of DRA’s estimates for ™
conservation expenses, and the parties agreed that the utility will
target low-income customers in its efforts to increase usé of




A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEW/bwg DRAFT (WM)

ultra-low-flow toilets and plumbing retrofits. CWS agreed to
monitor and evaluate cost effectiveness of the low income program.
5,5 Stockton Commercial Building

CWS proposed to build a commercial office building at its
existing field yard in Stockton at a cost of $1 million.

Currently, CHS rents commercial office space in that district. At
DRA's urging, CWS agreed to postpone new construction and to
continue renting, but the utility was authorized to spend up to
$400 a month more for more suitable rental space.

5.6 Capital Improvements _

CWS had proposed capitalyimprovement projects for the
aging Bakersfield system. DRA opposed some of the expenditures.
The parties agreed to main replacement projects, a new well, and
implementation of a computer monitoring system. The parties also
agreed to capital expenditures for wellhead treatment for two wells
in the Hermosa-Redondo District to control manganese and iron
bacteria, and for the construction of a new well. Three wells in
-the district have been closed because of poor quality of water, and
this has increased purchased water costs. The parties also agreed
on costs to install a new well in Visalia to replace one abandoned
because of contamination.

5.7 Depreciation {(Cost of Removal)

For each of its districts, CWS proposed including
estimated costs of future removal of old mains, hydrants, and other
equipment when they are replaced. According to the company, this
would accelerate depreciation writeoff, thus increasing rates for
current ratepayers, but also would reduce raté base (depreciated
facilities are subtracted from rate baseé), resulting over time in
lower rates for customers in the future. DRA opposed the new
procedure, but it acknowledged that CWS was entitled to additional
depreciation expense to bring it into line with other large water
companies. The settlement permits CWS to increase depreciation
accrual expense by an amount that, accofding to testimony at

.




A.95-09-005 et al., ALJ/GEW/bwg . DRAFT (WM)

hearings, brings CWS into the lower range of depreciation levels
approved for other Class A water companies. According to testimony
at hearing, the settleément of this issue adds about 50 cents per .
month to the average ratepayer's bill, -as compared to depreciation
levels originally proposed by DRA. . :

We believe that the record is insufficient for the
Commission to conclude at this time that the CWS proposal for
adding additional cost-of-removal expenses to depreciation is
appropriate. The parties have agreed that DRA will study water
industry depreciation further and, if necessary, recommend a
generic hearing on the subject. Meanwhilé, according to testimony
at hearing, the parties agreed that CHS may incréase depreciation
by an amount that brings the utility into the lower range of what
other Class A utilitieés now are claiming. _

The settlement, however, phrases this compromise in terms
of "an amount equivalent to 20% of the cost of removal originally
requested by CWS." That characterization is imprecise, since the
20% also includes depreciation of additional facilities negotiated
by CWS and DRA. More importantly, the characterization implies
that the CWS proposal for including future removal costs in current
depreciation would in some measure be accepted by this Commission
in approving the settlement. That is not the case, nor could it be
until we have more information before us.

Accordingly, we have amended this part of the settlément
to change the words "by an amount equivalent to 20% of the cost of
removal originally requested by CWS" to the words "by an amount
shown below.” The settlement amount here remains unchanged,
because the testimony pérsuades us that the amount is reasonable,
but the implication that we are adopting cost of removal in
depreciation is deleted. R

The parties were invited to comment on this change when
the proposed decision was mailed to them and to indicate whether
the change in the settlement agreement was acceptable to them.




A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEW/bwg

5.8 Stockton Rate Design

The utility had proposed elimination of a second, lower,
tier of water rates in the Stockton District. Large agricultural
processors protested the change, arguing that it would raise costs
prohibitively for them without affecting conservation, since the
second tier is at a level that affects only the'processors. The
California League of Food Processors joined in the settlement with
CWS and DRA that retains the lower-cost second tier of rates in
Stockton and agrees that future changes to the second block
generally should be the same percentage change as the first block.
5.9 Revision of Service Area Maps

CWS submitted updated service areas maps to reflect
additions and deletions to its service territories in the
Bakersfiled, Hermosa/Redondo, and Visalia districts, including
acquisition of other water systems. The settlement agreement
proposés that these matters be handled by advice letter proceedings
through the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division {CACD).

PU Code § 1001 requires that an extension of a water
system into non-contiguous territory proceed by way of application
for a certificate of public convenience and necessity. Extension
of service into contiquous territory not served by a public utility
of 11ke character may be accomplished by filing of a revised
service area map. Normally, any changes in rate base or rates
caused by these extensions are.reviewed and approved or disapproved
in the utility's next general rate case, or the changes may be
sought in a separate proceeding. (See Application of Alisal Water
. Corporation (1994) 53 cpuUC2d 154, 157.) )

Here, CWS seeks approval of riew service area maps, along
with approval of its aéquisition of the Goshen Water System and the
City of Visalia Industrial Water System in Visalia, and approval of
an acquisition of the R. B. Hicks Water Co. in Bakersfield.

Changes in rate base attributable to these acquisitiéns are
incorporatéd in the settlement agreement on the assumption that new




A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEW/bwg DRAFT {WM)

service maps and acquisitions would be approved simultaneously with
new rates. ‘ ‘ 7
Unfortunately, the record is silent as to justification
for the service area changes and acquisitions. Similarly, there is
no support for changes in rate base attributable to these changes.
Clearly, the utility should have resolved its servicde map changes
and acquisitions with CACD instead of presenting them as something
to be dealt with summarily in a general rate case.

Since the Commission lacks a record to deal with service
area changes and acquisitions, we have deleted that provision of
the settlement agreement. Moreover, since rates set forth in the .
settlement agreement reflect some of these proposed changes, we
have made our approval of the settlement an interim decision,
subject to refund. We establish a second phase of this proceeding
to deal with the service maps and acquisitions, and we direct the
administrative law judge to conduct further hearings, as necessary,
in order to develop a record with sufficient information for us to
issue a final decision. )

¥When the proposed decision was circulated, parties were
invited to accept or rejéct this change in their settlement
agreement . )

6. Approval of Settlement Agreement

The settlement agreement of CWS, DRA, and the California
League of Food Processors evidences a change from the initial
positions of CWS and DRA resulting in rates that generally are
lower than those originally proposed by the utility. No objections
to the Appendix A settlement agreement were filed. The settlement
agreement, as amended by our order today, is reasonable in light of
the whole record, consistent with the law, and in the public
interest. In addition, the settlement agreement meets Commission
standards established in D.92-12-019, San Diego Gas & Rlectric
Company'’s rate proceeding. Although not sponsored by all parties
in the proceeding, the parties not signing do not oppose the -




A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEW/bwg

agreement. No statutory provisions are offended by the agreement
and the terms are reasonable. The agreement provides sufficient
information to permit us to discharge future regulatory obligations
with respect to the parties and their interests. Therefore, we
will adopt the agreement, as amended, subject to the concurrence of
the parties.
7. __Cvis/Redondo Beach Settlement Agreement

Redondo Beach and West Basin bécame parties to this
proceeding to seek changes in rates that would encourage the use of
reclaimed water in the Hermosa-Redondo bistrict. Currently, users
of reclaimed water pay service charges both for potable water and
for reclaimed water. Redondo Beach and West Basin sought
elimination of one of these services charges, and lower rates for
reclaimed water, in order to encourage use of this resource.

The parties, including DRA, have entered into a
settlement agreement that is attached to this decision as
Appendix D. The agreéement eliminates the service charge for
reclaimed water for those customers who also pay a service charge
for potable water, and it reduces the rates charged for reclaimed
water. -The parties state that the impact on potable water revenues
is minor, requiring only a 0.35% increéase in present tariff rates,.

No party opposes the Appendix D settlement agréement.,
The agreement shows promise of increasing the use of reclaimed
water, reducing demand for potable water, increasing fire flows and
protecting potable water supply during periods of drought. The
settlement agreement is reasonable in light of the wholeée record.
It is consistent with the law and effectively addresses the public
interest. The settlement agreement meets Comm1ss1on standardsrﬂ B
established in D.92-12-019. The agreement reflects the interests
of the sponsoring parties. The agreement provides sufficient
information to permit us to discharge future regulatory obligations
with respect to the partieés and their interests. Therefore, we

will adopt it.




A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEW/bwg

.. Commenta on Proposed Decision
The proposed decision in this matter was mailed to the
parties. The parties agreed to a 10-day comment period instead of
the 30-day period prescribed by Public Utilities Code § 311(d).
Findings of Fact

1. On April 2, 1996, CWS, DRA, and the California League of
Food Processors filed a settlement agreement attached as
Appendix A. This agreement resolves all issues disputed by theése
parties. No party opposed the settlement agreement.

2. The Appendix A settlement agreement reduces the requested
increases in rates for test years 1996 and 1997, and attrition
years 1998 and 1999.

3. The Appendix A settlement agreement, as modified; meets
the requirements of Article 13.5 (Stipulations and Settlements) of
the Rules of Practice and Procedure.

4, The terms of the Appendix A settlement agréeement, as
modified, do not contravene any statutes or Commission decisions
and convey sufficient information to enable the Commission to
discharge its regulatory obligatiomns.

5. The summaries of earnings for test years 1996 and 199%7
included in the Appendix A séttlément agréement set forth
reasonable estimates of the levels of revenues and expenses likely
to occur in those years. ‘

6. A return on equity of 10.3% will allow CWS to maintain
“its current financial condition.

7. A return on equity of 10.3% will produce overall rates of
return of 9.32% in 1996; 9.28% in 1997; 9.25% in 1998; and 9.25% in

1999,

8. On April 2, 1996, CWS, DRA, Redondo Beach, and West Basin
filed a settlement agreement attached as Appendix D. This
agreement resolves all disputed issues between CWS and Redondo
Beach regarding rate structure for reclalmed water in the district
No party opposed the settlement agreement. Co




A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEW/bwg DRAFT (WM}

9. The Appendix D settlement agreement, as modified, does
not contravene Commission policy or statutory law. It represents
the interests of the sponsoring parties and a compromieeIOn their
part. It provides sufficient information for the Commission to .
carry out its reéegulatory obligations in the future. The terms of
the agreement are reasonable and it is in the public interest to
adopt 1it.

Conglusions of lLaw

1. The Appendix A settlement agreement is réasonable, is
offered in compliance with Article 13.5 of the Rulées of Practice”
and Procedure, and should be adopted as amended.

2. The Appendix D settlement agreement is reasonable, is
offered in compliance with Article 13.5 of the Rules of Practice
and Procedure, and should be adopted.

3. CWS rates should be increased to allow CWS the opportunity
to earn rates of return of 9.32%, 9.28%, 9.25%, and 9.25% for the
years 1996, 1997, 1998, and 1999, respectively.

4. The order should be signed today so that CHWS may remain on
its July rate case filing schedule. _

S. Our order today should be made subject to refund péending a
Phase - 2 examination of service area changes and water system
acquisitions proposed by the utility.

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that: 7 o
" 1. The settlement agreement between California Water Service
Company {(CWS), the Division of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA), and the
California League of Fcod Processors, as amended, attached as

Appendix A, is approved. .
2, The settlement agreement between CWS, DRA, the City of -

Redondo Beach, and the West Basin Municipal Water District,
attached as Appendix D, is approved.




A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEW/bwg DRAFT (WM)

3. CWS is authorized to file the revised schedule attached
to this order as Appendix A-1 through A-S5, This filing shall
comply with General Order (GO) 96-A. The effective date of the
revised schedule shall be 5 days after the date of filing. The
revised schedules shall apply to service rendered on or after the
effective date, but not earlier than July 1, 1996,

' 4. On or after November 5, 1996, CWS is authorized to file
an advice letter, with appropriate workpapers, requesting the step -
rate increase for 1997 included in Appendix B-1 through B-5, or to
file a proportionate lesser increase for those rates in Appendix
B-1 through B-5 for Bakersfield, Hermosa-Redondo, Stockton, East
Los Angeles, and Visalia districts, respectively, in thé event that
a district’s rate of return on rate base, adjusted to6 reflect rates
then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months
ended September 30, 1996, exceeds the later of (a) the rate of
return found reasonable for CWS during the corresponding period in
the then most recent rate decision, or (b) 9.32%. The requested
step rates shall be reviewed by CACD to determine their conformity
with this order and other Commission orders and shall go into
effect upon CACD's determination of conformity. CACD shall inform
the Commission if it finds that the proposed step rates are not in
accord with this decision or other Commission decisions. The
effective date of the revised schedules shall beée no earlier than
Janvary 1, 1997, or 30 days after filing, whichever is later. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendeéred on and after
their effective date. '

5. On or after November S, 1997, CWS is authorized to file
-an advice letter, with appropriate workpapers, requesting the step
rate increase for 1998 includeéed in Appendix B-1 through B-5, or to
file a proportionate lesser increase for those ratés in Appendix
B-1 through B-5 for Bakersfield, Hermosa-Redondo, Stockton, East
Los Ahgeles, aid Visalia districts, respectiﬁely, in the event that
a district’s rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect




A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEW/bwg DRAFT (WM)

-

rates then in effect and normal ratemaking'adjustmehts for the

12 months ended September 30, 1997, exceeds the later of (a) the
rate of return found reasonable for CWS during the corresponding
period in the then most recent rate decision, or (b) 9.28%. This
filing shall comply with GO 96-A. The requested step rates shall
be reviewed by the CACD to determine their conformity with this
order and other Commission orders and shall go into effect upon
CACD's determination of conformity. CACD shall inform the
Ccommigsion if it finds that the proposed step rates are not in
accord with this decision or other Commission decisions. The
effective date of the revised schedules shall be no earlier than
January 1, 1998, or 30 days after filing, whichever is later. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after
their effective date.

6. On or after November 5, 1998, CWS is authorized to file
an advice letter, with appropriate workpapers, requésting the step
rate increase for 1999 included in Appendix B-1 through B-5, or to
file a proportionate -lesser increase for those rates in Appendix
B-1 through B-5 for Bakersfield, Hermosa-Redondo, Stockton, East
Los Angeles, and Visalia districts, respectively, in the event that
a district’s rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect
rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the
12 months ended September 30, 1998, exceeds the later of (a) the
rate of return found reasonable for CWS during the corresponding
period in the then most recent rate decision, or (b) 9.25%. This
filing shall comply with GO 96-A. The requested step rates shall
be reviewed by the CACD to determine their conformity with this
order and shall go into effect upon CACD's determination of
conformity. CACD shall inform the Commission if it finds that the
probosed step rates are not in accord with this decision or other
Commission decisions. The effective date of the revised schedules
shall be no earlier than January 1, 1999, or 30 days after filing,

- 18 -




A.95-09-005 et al. ALJ/GEW/bwg DRAFT (WM)

whichever is later. The revised schedules shall apply only to
service rendered on and after their effective date.

7. Rates approved in this order are made subject to refund
pending a Phase 2 examination of, and Commission order régarding,
service area changes and water system acquisitions proposed by CWs.
The assigned administrative law judge is directed to conduct such
further proceedings as are necessary to develop a recoxrd on these
matters. _ , _

8. Applications 95-09-005, 95-09-006, 95-09-007, 95-09-008,
and 95-09-009 shall remain open pending resolution of Phase 2
issues. , ‘ ‘

This order is effective today.
Dated , at San Francisco, California.




A.95-09-005 ot al, APPENDIX A
Page 1

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILIT[ES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of California Water
Service Company (U 60 W), a corporation, for an order
authorizing it to increase rates charged for water service
in the Stockton District.

Application 95-09-005
(Filed September 8, 1995)

Application 95-09-006
Application 95-09-007
Application 95-09-008
Application 95-09-009

And Related Matters.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

STIPULATION

 The parties (“Parties™) to this stipulation now pending before the California Public
Utilities Commission (“Commission’) are Applicant Califonia Water Service Company
(“CWS™), the Division of Ratepayer Advocates ("DRA"), and the California League of Food
Processors. The Parties, desmng to avoid the expense, inconvenience, and uncertainty attendant
to litigation of the matters in dispute among them, have agreed upon these Stipulations which

they now submit for approval.

In addition, since these Stipulations represent a compromise by them, the Parties have

entered into each Stipulation on the basis that its approval by the Commission not b¢ construed

as an admission or concession by any Party regarding any fact or matter or law in dispute in this
proceeding. Furthermore, the Parties intend that the approval of these Stipulations by the
Commission not be construed as a precedent or statement of policy of any kind for or against any
Parties in any current or future proceeding.

The Parties agree that no signatory to these Stipulations nor any member of the staff of
the Commission assumes any personal liability as a result of these Stipulations. The Pasties
agreé that no legal action may be brought by any party in any state or federal court, or any other
forum, against any individual signatory representing the interests of DRA, attorneys tepresenting
DRA, or the DRA itself related to these Stipulations. All rights and remedies of the Parties are

limited to those available before the Commission.

No Party to these Stipulations will provide, enther privately or pubhcly, before this
Commission any rationalé or strategies for support of any compromises reached herein beyond
any explicitly stated herein unless otherwise agreed 1o by all the Parties.




_-,uv-e- P L S T

A.95-09-005 ot -al. APPENDIX A

. ) Pagé 2

All issues between the Parties have been resolved. The Parties have agreed that no issues

remain to be resolved through litigation. However, the issue of reclaimed water ratés raised by
the City of Redondo Beach and West Basin Municipal Water District, also Parties to this
proceeding, is addressed In a separate settlement agreement. The following is a listing of the
iterns jointly settled between Parties. Attached as Appendix A are tables which show DRA’s and
CWS' agreed upon estimates.

Cost of Capital ‘ :
The Parties stipulate to a Rate of Return on Common Equity of 10.3%. Although thisis
a significant drop from the 11.05% last adopted for CWS, interest rates have come
down substantially since that time. .

CWS Original Position - 2.1 %
CPUC Staff Position - 9.9%
Joint Settlement Position- 103 %

Sales and Revenues ) ' -
CWS and DRA agree that 1994 recorded sales data for all contested customer classes
for both 1996 and 1997 sales estimates fairly represents éur respective positions as
shown in the Parties® results of operation teports. DRA also agrees that 1994 recorded
sales data for Hermosa - Redondo district’s industrial customers appropriately reflects
expected test year sales. CWS ard DRA agree that 1994 recorded sales per customer
should be disaggregated for the residential and business classes in Bakersfield and
Visalia. DRA also agrees to reflect Los Angeles County’s change from 21 one-inch
irrigation meters to 2 two-inch meters. Finally, CWS and DRA agree that in the future
sales forecasts for all CWS’ districts will separately estimate residential and business
sales and customers in lieu of a combined commercial forecast.

- a
District CWS CPUC Staff-
BAK i :
Comm. Metered 538.9 Cceffsv 5926 Ccel/ sy 552.1 Ceff sv
Public Authority 1,514.7 KCceffyr  1,592.5 KCcflyr 1,539.8 KCcf/yr
Residential Flat 449.9 Ccef/ sy 464.6 Ccl/ sv 464.6 Ccf/ sv
ELA : _ :
Comm. Metered "240.4 Ccf/ sv 271.3 Cet/ sv 257.9 Ccf/ sv
Industrial Metered 1,060.5 KCeflyr  1,204.2 KCcliyr 1,127.7 KCcllyr
H/R : :
Comm. Metered 207.1 Ccf/ sv 217.9 Ccfl sv 214.8 Ccff sv
STK S
Comm. Metered 225.6 Ccf/ sv 257.0 Ccf/ sv 239.1 Ceff sy
Industrial Meteréd - 1,686.5 KCeflyr - 2,364.9 KCcflyr 1,888.1 KCefiyr
VIS | o o
Comm. Metered 435.3 Ccfl sv 5019 Cel/sv 457.5 Cetl sv
Pub. Authority 2823 KCeftyr  360.1 KCeffyr 292.4 KCeffyr

271.7 Ccl/ sv 299.9 Ceff sv

Residential Flat

Sales per customer (Ccf per service - 1996)

299.9 Ceff sv




Page 3 ' DR A H-
New Employees . :
Originally, C\VS requested a total of 15 new employees while DRA proposed 4
additional employees. The Parties agree 1o 8 1/2 new employees. One new employee
is for establishing a valve maintenance program in Bakersfield. CWS will document
the benefits of this program as justification for similar programs in other districts.

Payroli
DRA agrees to the most recent union contract wage increases for CWS employees with

the exception of the 1996 equity adjustment (spot increase) for various company
employees. : .

District CWsS CPUC Staff

BAK $2,703.6 $2,4344 - $2,584.9

ELA $1,526.5 : $1,500.2 $1,521.7

H/R $1,179.5 $1,124.2 $1,138.4

STK $2,215.9 $2,178.5 $2,193.2

vis  SE8Ls $1,288.8 $1,339.5

Expenses ' . , ’
CWS agrees to all DRA estimates except for the items listed below. However, the
expense levels of these items were settled as shown below:

Bakersfield )
Administrative & General Non Specifics T
Original Position Joint Settlement
CWs CPUC Staff
$167.0 $148.5
$171.4 L. $1524
Contract Maintenance
: Original Position
CWsS . CPUC Staff
- $700.8 $668.3
$7492 . $6833

Stockton .
Purchased Chemicals
Original Pasition Joint Settlement
CWS CPUC Staff
$41.0 $329 $37.0
$420 $33.7 $37.9

Administrative & General Non Specifics (Meals)
Qriginal Posttion i
CWws CPUC Staff - A
$130.4 - $1059 ' $109.9
$133.9 $108.7 | $112.7




A.95-09-005 ot al. APPENDIX A
Page 4

T Transmission & Distribution

o ‘ .Q [ R ] l E a8 - l » ! S ”l
Year CWS . CPUC Staff - .
1996 $72.4 $66.2 $69.3
1697 $76.83 $67.9 $72.4

East Los Angeles Administrative & General Non Specifics (Meals)
Qriginal Position Joint Settlement ,

Year C\WS CPUC Staff

1996 $84.2 $71.4 $76.4

1997 $86.5 ) $73.2 $78.2

Hermosa - Redondo Admuustranve & General Non Specifics (Meals)
. Qriginal Position Joint Settlement

Year CWS ) CPUC Staff : '

1996 $54.6 : $52.6 $56.6

1997 $56.0 $53.9 $57.9

Visalia : Adlmmstratwe & General Non Specifics (Meals)
. . Joint Settlement

~ Year - Cws - CPUC Staff _
1996 $82.0 - $63.5 $68.5
1997 $84.2 $65.1 , $70.1

’ Conservation Expenses
DRA and CWYS agree that expenses for the Ultra Low Flow Toilets and plumbmg

retrofits should be targeted toward low income customers. Additionally, the Parties
agree that the water use for participants be monitored to evaluate the cost
effectiveness of the low income program. CWS agrees to DRA’s estimates for

_ conservation expenses except for the followmg programs which were settled as
follows:

Bpkersﬁeld :
Orieinal Positi
CWS
Information $ 15,000
School Education - _ $ 3,000
Ultra Low Flow Toilets  $410,000

East Los Angeles

Q . - l EV ‘Ih
CWS {

Information $ 5,000
Schoot Education $ 1,000
Ultra Low Flow Toilets  $12,000




A.95-09-005 ot al. APPENDIX A
Page 5

Hermosa - Redondo

Orieinal Positl
CWsS - CPUC Staff

Information $ 5,000 $ 1,000
School Education - $ 1,000 $ 500
Uitra Low Flow Toilets  § 6,000 s 0

Stockton '
. Q - 8 l E l!'

CWS | CPUC Staff
Information $ 10,000 $ 2,000
School Education $ 3,000 $ 1,000
Ultra Low Flow Toilets  $125,000 $25,000

Visalia )
Original Position Joint Settlement
: cws CPUC Staff |
Information $.10,000 $ 2,000 $ 4,000
School Education $ 2,500 $ 800 $ 1,600
Ultra Low Flow Toilets $194,500 $12,500 .$25,000

Plant
CWS accepts DRA’s esnmales and proposed advice letter treatment for certain capltal

projects as shown in DRA’s Resuls of Operations Reports unless identified below:

Bakersfield '
DRA agrées to a new well and accompanymg treatment fac;lxty in 1996

for $500,000 located at Lot 15 of Tract No. 5611, uait two, Kem County. DRA also
agrees to the 12-inch main replacement in Watts Drive for $200,000. DRA accepts
CWS?’ proposed SCADA (Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition) replacements in
1996 and 1997 for $42,500 each year. .

Non Specifics - Capital Improvements

Joint Settler
CWs CPUC Staff
$1,127,700 $891,600 $1,029,700
$1,207,700 " $917,800 $1,035,200
$1,293,200 $941,700 " $1,082,800
EastLos Angeles '
- DRA agrees to Domet Drive main replacement costs of $28 300 in both
1996 and 1997 (172 each year).

Hermosa - Redondo g
- DRA agrees to $6,600 in expendxtures for oﬁ'nce and field eqmpment (12

of CWS® original estimate) in 1997.




L ow Lt - s TRl UL L A LT N TED e T LTl e
. o . LT T T e s SN e L. 5

£.95-09-005 ot al. | Apgsﬁglg A ' - R
o8 . DRA
Visalia - New Well H

. CWS' requested increase reflects a new well installed at Station #4 (Estimated cost

$240,000) to replace a well abandoned due to DBCP ¢ontamination. In its results of
operation report for the Visalia district, DRA recommended that the rate increase
associated with the new well be addressed through the advice letter procedure
authorized for Cal Water in D. 94-07-047. ' ' ] '
Recently, CWS drilled a test well at Station #4 to evaluate water quality and water
production. The test well results indicate questionable water production at depths
below the DBCP ¢ontamination. Accordingly, CWS is exploring two other options: A
well at Station #16 and a 12" pipeline. However, a water system hydraulic analysis
should be completed before a final determination is made. ‘
Both DRA and CWS believe that the Visalia water system’s capability of meeting peak
system as well as fire flow demands should not be compromised. Therefore, DRA dnd

CWS agree to the following:

1. CWS will develop a hydraulic model to analyze the Visalia water
system demands. ’

2. Upon completion of its analysis CWS will meet with DRA and
review the results of the model and discuss the three options
available (Station #4 well, Station #16 well, and 12" pipeline).

‘ 3. After an option is selected and construction has been completed,
CWS may file an advice letter requesting rate relief which reflects
the cost of the project. However, the advice letter rates may not
exceed rates which reflect a $240,000 capital expendituure.

4. If after the chosen project is completed CWS determines that one
or more of the options identified above is also needed to replace
the abandoned Station #4 well, ratepayers shall not be burdened
with the costs of these additional projects.

Depreciation (Cost of Removal) ~ :
CWS’ proposal to include historical data reflecting the cost of removal in each district’s
annual depreciation accrual was the subject of extensive negotiations. The depreciation
accruals shown on Tables 9-A and 9-C (CWS® Report on the Results of Operation for
each district) are segregated into transportation equipment, ¢ontributed plant, and other”
depreciable plant. Only the last of these three is included in Account 5030,
Depreciation Expense. In accordance with CPUC Standard Practice U-4, CWS'
depreciation studies were updated to include historical cost of removal data. CWS -
asserts that depreciation accrual rates refléct actual recorded costs of removal in recent

. years. CWS states that its proposal ensures that future ratepayers are not burdened with
removal costs associateéd with plant for which they received no benefit. e

: - While the ¢ost of removal issue is left open for future consideration, DRA agrees that
. additional depreciation expense for CWS appears appropriate when compared to the

L]




APPENDIX A ’ na
. Page 7. DRAFT
depreciation rates of other water utilities. Therefore, DRA has proposed a setilement to
avoid the expense and uncertainty of litigation. CWS has accepted DRA'S selilement -
offer which increases the depreciation accrual expense by an amount ¢quivalent$0-30% shesn beleuy
: ; iginally DRA also agrees to review CWS! '
depreciation studies as well as the depreciation studies of other water companies with
higher depreciation rates to determine the appropriate depreciation rates for CWS.
Finally, DRA also agrees that the cost of removal {ssue will be addressed generically
with other water companies outside of this proceeding, if necessary, after the above
" analysis is completed. ~ :

A.95-09-005 et al.

Depreciation

_Qriginal Position
CPUC Staff
$1,620,500
$1,687,700

Joint Settlement

$1,845,800
$1,933,700

CWwsS
$2,219,800
$2,936,500
Depreciation )
3 - a o & [ * ! S l!] !
CPUC Staff e
$ 566,000
- $ 540,500

CWs

$ 912,900

$1,249,100

Depreciation
it

$ 732,500
$ 762,400

CPUC Staff
$ 561,100
-$ 576,900

Joint Settlement

$ 682,400
$ 746,700

Cws
S 834,400
$1,166,200

Depreciation
' Qriginal Position
CPUC Staff
$889,100
$898,800

Joint Settlement

$1,087,800
$1,146,600

CWSs
$1,337,300
$1,850,300

VIS Depreciation

Year
1996
1997

Original Position )

CWS - CPUC Staff
$1,032,100 $ 721,000 -
$1,401,700 $ 742,900

. i -

$ 855,700
$ 899,800

Stockton Commercial Office Building o -
CWS originally proposed building a commercial office building at its existing field
yard for approximately $1 million. Curreatly CWS rents commercial office space.
During settlement discussions, DRA stated that the proposed new building was t60 -
large (6000 sq. ft versus 3200 sq. ft), and the break even point between renting and
building new facilities was too long (over 40 years). The Partles agree thata
$400/month increase in rent addresses CWS® need for additional office space. '




b

. AR S g -

A.95-09-005 ot al, APPENDIX A
age -
Vehicles . ' . 84 H
DRA and CWS agree to the following vehicle replacement criteria: 100,000 miles and 6
years old or 125,000 miles or 8 years old. This criteria will be applied retroactively to
1995 vehicle purchases for the districts in this proceeding and will be applied in future
rate cases.

Stockton Rate Design ) _ .

CWS’ Results of Operation report for the Stockton district requested the elimination of
the declining commodity rate block to reflect the Commission’s rate design policy.
Upon further review; it was determined that the declining rate only affects large

' industrial customers and has no effect on conservation. After meeting with the large

U industrial customers, C\WS agreed (0 withdraw its request to eliminate the declining
block and return to the current rate structure which would avoid customer bypass. At
the Public Participation Hearing (PPH) and settlement meetings large industrial
customers made statements supporting the current rate structure. At the setilement
meetings DRA, CWS, and the large industrial customers agreed to recommend
retaining the current rate design with a two-tier declining commodity rate block.
Additionally, all agreed that future rate changes to the second block should generally be
at the same percentage change as the first block. This stipulation memorializes the
setilement meetings agreement.

Hermos4 - Redondo Reclaimed Water Service Charges
“The City of Redondo Beach (Redondo) and West Basin Municipal Water District (West
. Basin) expressed concern during discussions with CWS that CWS’ rate design creates a
disincentive for potable water customers to switch to reclaimed water service.
Currently, reclaimed customers pay the same service charges as potable water
customers and the quantity rate reflects the difference between the wholesale price of
potable and reclaimed water. One ¢oncem raised by Redondo and West Basin isthata
customer who switches to reclaimed service and retains a potable service would pay
two service charges even though West Basin pays for all costs of the reclaimed water
system except the meter cost. .

The second issue addressed by Redondé and West Basin concerns the quantity rate.
Generally, West Basin pays all conversion costs from-potable to reclaimed water -
service. These costs are repaid to West Basin with interest. West Basin is repaid
through the difference between the water purveyor’s potable and reclaimed rates.
Redondo and West Basin have requested a larger differential between the reclaimed and
potable water rates which would allow West Basin to finance more up front conversion
costs and thus encourage more customers to switch to reclaimed waler.

DRA and CWS agree in concept that potable water customers should be encouraged to
switch to reclaimed water. This issue is addressed in a separate stipulation agreement.




_.95-09-0b5 et al. . APgLNDIX N

Hermosa Redondo Well Head Trealment and Ba!ancmg Account ' D l“:" f I
C\VS has three wells in the district which are non-operative due to water quality. DRA
agrees to include in rates well head treatment ¢osts for two of the wells. The third well
. which has an oil problem In addition to manganese and iron bacteria will not be
addressed in this GRC due to the uncertainties surrounding treatment. DRA also agrees
to include CWS' request for a new well in rates which will lower purchased water
costs. In lieu of CWS' request for a full cost balancing account for water production
costs, DRA has included purchased water costs which reflect the expected water -
production from the above mentioned two treated wells and one new well.

Capitalized Interest
C\VS agrees to accept DRA's methodolqu for reflecting capitalized interest for this

proceeding. This agreement is not meant to be precedential. Fot future proceedings,
CWS will use the methodology approved in San Jose Water Company’s (SFW) current
GRC (Application 95-08-038). DRA’s method reduces rate base to eliminate double
¢counting interest capitalized. The following adjusiments were made to rate base in -
1996 and 1997 to account for capitalized interest:

BAK  $260,12 ELA $65,795 HR $43,488
STK §75,514 VIS 374,549

Capital Budget Nonspecifics
‘ DRA and CWS agree to meet after GRC hearings are comp!eted to discuss a simplified

estimating methodology for nonspecific capital improvements, such as a best fit curve
, for 9 or 10 years of recorded, unadjusted data. These meetings may also address
. estimating methodologies for other items.

Ex Parte Contact .
DRA and CWS agree that prior t6 an ex parte ¢ontact before a decision has been

rendered in this proceedmg, the other party will be notified and prowded an Opportumty
to attend or join in the contact.
Ad Valorem Taxes and Postage Balancing Account

Parties agree that future expenses in these categories will no longer be tracked in the
balancing account. However, the cumrent ba!ances mll be recoverable through

balancing account surcharges.

Surcharges and Surcredits
Parties agree that the surcharges and surcredits included in CWS’ showmsz. updated for

current account balances and the agreed upon customer and sales estimates, should be
adopted.




1.95-09:005 ot al. - B APPENDIX Ko DRAFT
Cﬁmmam%vm%d&mﬂmmcacmand{mmmd&ﬁmﬁnf”*
mmr&&é%!nm&mimwdwmm:e. V

.\cspeclfully submitted,

Project Manager Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
_ Division of Ratepayer Advocates Califomia Water Service Company
Apal \, 199 fotreed 28 199

Senior Vice President |
‘California League of Food Processors

~, 1996

10




A.95-09-005 et al. APPENDIX A ) o
, Pago 11 : . _
| ‘ BRAFT
Commission’s Advisory and Compliance Division (CACD) and recommends that this '
matter be addressed in the Commission's advice lettes procedure.

- ’ Respectfully submitted,

I_{A; e Lt
Project Manager * Vice President, Regutatory Affairs
Division of Ratepayer Advocates California Water Service Company

1996 e 22 19%

California League of/Food Processors

UM T 1996

10

T St LI P i e b




A.95-09-005 ot al. - APPENDIX A

Page 12 : | HRM‘T n

SECTION

L




onsfm

0 SUMMARY oF mmm@ RATES OF' RETURN S | A - -
' . YABLE 118 O SRR

. . : YEARS 1998  THROUGH 1997

.
L]
. O
SOURCE PRESENT RATES PROPOSED RATES \
REF. . 1696 1997 1996 1997 3
T i
OPERATING REVENUES ' T.4f $204668 $202216  $226585 $232158 § '
OPERATING EXPENSES ) " 9
PURCHASED WATER ) © Y88 14381 14364 14361 1,438 o
REPLENISHMENT ASSESSMENT T.68 17604 17658 17504 17658 -
GROUNODWATER EXTRACTION CHARGE T.58 00 0.0 00 00 .
PURCHASED POWER T.88 44281 44621 442818 44524
PURCHASED CHEMICALS 7568 95.0 10600 950 1000 -
PAYROLL ~ DISTRICT T.58 25849 - 27190 26849 27190
OTHER OPERATION AND mmenmce 1.5868 16813 1,732 16915  1,747.4
OTHER ADMIN AND GEN. EXP, T-68 1620 1659 1620 1659
TOTAL 0.8 M. A &0, & MISC. EXP, 12,1368 12,3841 121470 123963
TAXES OTHER THAN IHCOME : . "
AD VALOREM TAXES 1.78 4744 917 744 | 4917 5
LOCAL FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS. LICENSE 1.78 2844 2849 at93 3274 tory
PAYROLL TAXES T-78 280 2189 2080 2181 ® 2
. - oo
TOTAL GENERAL TAXES SUM 9688 8T 10017 10389 NS
DEPRECIATION ™ - v 790 18458 1987 18458 1907 =

G.0. PRORATED EXPENSES:

PAYROLL AND BENEFITS 00.T.66 14414 15357 14414 15357
ADVALOREM TAXES . GO.T-66 - 186 180 186 180
PAYROLL TAXES 60.T.6C 528 57.8 528 67.8

OTHER PRORATED EXPENSES 00.7-6C 819.4 8395 819.1 8395
TOTAL G.O. PRORATED EXPENSES . SUM 23319 24510 23318 24510
SUB - TOTAL - OPERATING EXPENSES _ "CALC . 172813 177634 S 179264 118178
TOTAL IHCOME TAXES: , 1.7 5132 3M47. 16510 - 15683
TOTAL OPERATING EX'PENSES . CALG 1768545 18,1051 189774 19_3é6.1
NET OPERATING REVENUE, ' ‘CALC 23323 24165 36918 3807

DEPRECIATED RATE BASE . T-10F 394796 41,2488 394796 49,2488

RATE OF RETURN : _ ] T
YEAR ‘ CALC . 591% 513% 9.32% 9.26%
CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR - 4.48%  078% 05%  004%

1dvda




CEAST LOS ANGELES DISTRICT -
SUMMARY OF mmuose RATES OF RETURN

b TABLE 148
YEARS 1999 THROUGH 1997 .

SOURCE .- PRESENT RATES PROPOSED RATES
REF, 1993 16897 - 1698 1697

———a—— —

OPERATING REVENUES : T-4F $140140 $1390882 $149520 $15.0074

OPERATING EXPENSES

PURCHASED WATER
REPLENISHMENT ASSESSMENT
GROUNDWATER EXTRAGTION CHARGE
PURCHASED POWER

_PURCHASED CHEMICALS

PAYROLL ~ DISTRICT

“T® 39 $00-60-$6°V

50504 . 50507 65501 59507
00 - 00 - 0.0 0.0
7438 7438 7438 7438
577.3 511.2 5773 571.2
40 50 40 50
o 16211 16710 15207 15710

OTHER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 7438 768.4 7452 7678
OTHER ADMIN AHD GEN. EXP. 110.7 131 - 10.7 113.1

TOTAL 0.4 M, A &G., & MISC. EXP. : 06604 07269 06518 07286

.0 8 & & &

08 8‘33 28

-f
B

25

TAXES OYHER THAH (INCOME '
AD VALOREM TYAXES ) 2115 2150 211.6 2150
LOCAL FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS. LICENSE 2206 2291 - 2448 2472
PAYROLL TAXES ' 1223 1254 1223 1254

v L 93svg
¥ XIANEdaY

TOTAL GENERAL TAXES : - - 5633 569.5 5786 53768
OEPRECIATION ; . . : 1328 7624 7325 7624

G.O. PRORATED EXPENSES: .
PAYROLL AND BENEFITS .0, C €223 876.2 8223 8762
ADVALOREM TAXES .0. C 106 103 106 103
PAYROLL TAXES 301 330 0.1 330
OTHER PRORATED EXPENSES ' .0, 46713 478.8 461.3 4788

TOTAL G.O. PRORATED EXPENSES 13303 13983 1303 1,383

SUB -- TOTAL — OPERATING EXPENSES ’ 12,2685 12,4570 120002 124768

TOTAL INCOME TAXES: 4056 3144 8183 7650 -
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES _ 126038 127744 131195 122458
HET OPERATING REVENUE 13208 12148 18004 18516
OEPRECIATED RATE BASE . 196837 1994386 196637 19,9436
RATE OF RETURN '

YEAR - 672%  600% T es%  9.28%
CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR . _ 401%  063% O17%  004%




 HERMOSA REDONOO OISTRICT .

SUMMARY 'OF EARNING

YEARS 1996
SOURCE
REF,
OPERATING REVENUES . T dF
OPERATING EXPENSES
PURCHASED \WATER _ T.68
GROUNDWATER EXTRAGTION CHARGE T.68
REPLENISHMENT ASSESSMENT T.68
PURCHASED POWER Y-8
PURCHASED CHEMICALS T.568
PAYROLL — DISTRKCT . T-58
OTHER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE T-5868
OTHER ADMIH AND GEN. EXP. ; T-68
TOTAL 0.8 M. A 4G, & MiSC. EXP.
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME »

! AD VALOREM TAXES - T.78
LOGAL FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS. LICENSE ° 1-78
PAYROLL TAXES . T.78

TOTAL GENERAL TAXES . SUM
OEPRECIATION 7-9C
G.O. PRORATED EXPENSES:
PAYROLL AND BENEFITS G.0.T-6C
ADVALOREM TAXES G.0.T-66
PAYROLL TAXES GO0.7-6C
OTHER PRORATED EXPENSES G.0.7-66
TOTAL G.O. PRORATED EXPENSES  suM
SUB -- TOTAL — OPERATING EXPENSES CALC
TOTAL 1NCOME TAXES: Y-7¢
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES CALC
NET OPERATING REVENUE CALC
DEPRECIATED - RATE BASE T-10F
RATE OF RETURN .
-YEAR CALC

CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR

" RATES OF RETURN

1697

PRESENT RATES
1998 1997

TABLE 11-B

"PROPOSED RATES
1099 1997

$11,0339  $14,150.3

82182

$13,704.7 $13,7496

67523 87623 827182
00 00 60 0.0
1052 2219 1062 219
288 2710 2680 2110
a8 40 35 40
11384 11797 143804 14707
7898 827 7915 8401
894 0.9 894 209
01476 86764 81552 86358
1893 2028 1883 2028
2365 25 245 244
913 943 913 043
300.1 2206 041 216
6624 487 6524 2487
8167 7210 o167 1210 -
8.7 85 87 Py
248 27.4 248 274
3845 2940 3845 2940
10047 3,508 S 40047 11508
W27 11,063 19,284 111046
Us9)  (3685) 7600 6944
106208 107278 120254 117930
2734 s 17693 19506
180758 21,0006 180758  21.0006

1.44% 201%

253% - 057%

9.32% 9.28%

0.16% 004% "

SEVAT(

"T® 39 $00-60-56°Y

'

¢L o8vg
-V XIANZdEY




ISTRICTY

STOGKYOM GI18TRIGT
SUMMARY OF E.mwv«éno "RATES OF RETURN

-

OPERATING REVENUES
_ OPERATING EXPENSES

PURCHASED WATER

GROUNDWATER EXTRAGTION CHARGE
REPLENISHMENT ASSESSMENT
PURCHASED POWER

PURCHASED CHEMICALS

. PAYROLL ~ DISTRICT _
OTHER OPERATION AND MAINTEHANCE

YEARS 1098

SOURCLE .

REF,

OTHER ADMIN AND GEN. EXP. ..

TOTAL O.&4 M, A &G, & MSC. EXP.
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
AD VALOREM TAXES
LOCAL FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS. UCEHSE
PAYROLL TAXES
TOTAL GENERAL TAXES
DEPRECIATION
G.0. PRORATED EXPENSES:
- PAYROLL AND BENEFITS
ADVALOREM TAXES

PAYROLL TAXES®
OTHER PRORATED EXPENSES

TOTAL G.0. PRORATED EXPENSES
SUB ~ TOTAL —~ OPERATING EXPEHSES

TOTAL INCOME TAXES:

- YOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
HET OPERATING REVEHUE
OEPRECIATED RAYE BASE
RATE OF RETURN

YEAR
CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR

THROUGH 1997

PRESENT RAYES

10908

1997

TABLE 1.8

PROPOSED RATES

1608

1697

$13,4990 3136520

30280
00

4693
€05.8
37.0
24932
8558
160.8

30260

$14,1006  $14,4620

30280
00
4693
605.8
310
21032
8632
1608

3020
0.0
4720
609.8
31.9
22674
a7
1713

7,347.9

251.7
688
1758

181.2

13503

251.7
696
1758

7,4689

27104
7.3
181.2

500.3
1.037.8

1,017
134
313
578.4

5185
11488

10838
127
408

692.4

503.1
10078

1,017.4

© o131
a3

5181

5229
1,1468

16558
127
08

£92.4

16458

- 105816
g8

. 15,4254
207368
25,1963

8.64%
0.76%

1,197
10.858.0
7213
11,5653
1,8407
28,6735

1.28%
0.76%

16456
105868
1106086
11,6954
2,405.2
25,7043

932%
“1.49%

1,71297

10,856.1

1,120.1

11,9862

2,476.4

26,6736

0.28%

0.04%

*T® 33 S00-60-56°Y

9L e3wg
Y XIONZLEY




blNlUl

SUMMARY OF mﬂﬂ:‘gﬁe
YEARS

0 :wss OF “RETURN ‘
TABLE 11-8 . . .
THROUGH 1997
' >
SOURCE ' PRESENT RATES PROPOSED RAYES )
REF, . 1% 197 1995 1937 b
. s - Q
. . _ 0
OPERAYING REVENUES : To4F $8,3702  $64780 $2,4104  $7.8122 S
. M O
OPERATING EXPEHSES _ W
’ : o
PURCHASED WATER ‘ T.58 0.0 00 00 0.0 134
REPLEHISHMENT ASSESSMENT T:.68 . 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 ¢o
. GROUNDWAYER EXTRACTION CHARGE T.58 0.0 00 0.0 00 -
PURCHASED POWER T.58 994.6 10056 - 0946 10055 .
PURCHASED CHEMICALS T+58 175 200 175 200
PAYROLL -- DISTRICT, T.-59 13395 13902 . 1,335 13902
OTHER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE T.58,68 7435 760.2 7459 ., 782.7
OTHER ADMIN AND GEM. EXP. 7+68 ' - 764 776 754 718
TOTAL O.& M, A &G, & MISC. EXP. o 31706 32735 31720 32160
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME . . -
AD VALOREM TAXES . Y+T8 1808 1895 1808 1895 g ¢
. LOCAL FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS. LICENSE Y-78 086 06 08 06 ;;"tg
PAYROLL TAXES T-78 1078 148 - 1078 115 o i
. ' 0 U .
TOTAL GENERAL TAXES SUM 289.2 018 - 2892 3016 o]
2
DEPRECIATION 7 T-9C 855.7 8398 . 8557 8998 S
G.O. PRORATED EXPENSES: ‘ ,
PAYROLL AND BENEFITS GO0.T-6¢ : 621.2 661.9 621.2 661.9
ADVALOREM TAXES G.0.Y-6C 80 18 8.0 78
PAYROLL TAXES : G.O.T-65 228 249 238 249
OTHER PRORATED EXPENSES GO.7-6C 353.1 361.7 353.4 351.7
TOTAL G.O. PRORATED EXPENSES SUM 1,005.4 10563 1,005.1 10563
SUB -- TOTAL - OPERATING EXPENSES CALC 53204 55312 53228 55337
" TOTAL INCOME TAXES: ' 1-7C 2084 1567 6703 6255
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES : CALC $528 5687.9 6,993.1 6,159.2
NET OPERATING REVEHUE T CALC 8404 - 79014 14173 14530 ©O
DEPRECIATED RATE BASE oo T-10F 152008  15,650.4 152009 156505 X>=

RATE OF RETURN B . ,
. YEAR - : CALC - 553% 505% C O 93% 9.28%

CHAMNGE FROM PRIOR YEAR 0.94% 0.48% 0.25% 0.04%




L}
\

4.95-09-005 ot al. APPENDIX A

Page 18

SECTION




roofhc N

Page 1
STIPULATED RATE INCREASE BY DISTRICT

Stipulaled 1998  Authorizod November 4995  Present  Stipulated 1996
_ Rate Increases January 1896  Authorlzed -Revenus Increases  Percentago
District Rates Eff. 611195 Stop Increases Offsetincrease  Eff. 1/4/96 Rates Eff. 111198  Increases

T 3% 00-60-56"Y -}

Bakersfleld $2,471,700 $454,700 $20,641,600 $2,017,000 0.8%
East Los Angeles $938,900 ~ $216,700 _ $14,230,700 |  $722,200 5.1%
Hermosa - Redondo $2,700,800 $202,100 $1,085,400 $12,381,400 $1,413,300 11.4%
Stockton : $601,600 .. $326,300 | $13,825,300 $2756,300 . 2.0%

Visalia | . $1,040,100 $41,900 $6,412,100 |- $998200 | 16.6%

_ Stipulated 1997  Percentage
District Rate Incréases Increases

6L 93vg
Y XINSIIY

Bakersfleld $557,300 2.4%
EastLos Angeles $144,500 1.0%
Hermosa - Redondo ($45,100) -0.3%
Stockton $362,000 2.5%
Visalia . $201,800 - 2.7%




A.95-09-005 et al. APPENDIX A
. Page 20

Table 11-C Summary Sheet
Page 2

Summary of Ea}nings and Rates of Return
Attrition Calculation

District " GrossRevenue Increasé

Bakersfield _$518200 22%  $540,900 23%
EastLos Angeles  $169,900  L1%  $180,900 12%
Hermosa - Redondo  $248,500  1.8%  $259,900 19%
Stockton $327200 23%  $341,700 23%
Visalia $ 77,200 1.0% $ 85700 1.1%




SECTION

II1.




APPENDIX A-f
Page |

* Schedule No. BK-1
Bakersfield Tariff Area

APPLICABILITY -
Applicable to all rdetered water secvice.
JERRITORY
Bakersfield and vicinity, Kem County.
RAJES
» Quantity Rates:
B S T S $ 0.6546

, : Per Meter
Service Charge: - Per Month

‘ For $/8 x 3/4-inch meter $ 6.70

-~
v

For 1-106h MGLET oo tgzascesssnsnnneneens 10,50
For  1-172-inchmeter....... 1920
For 2-inch meter 25.40
For 3-inch meter 48.00
For 4.inch meter : . 65.004
For 6-inch meter . . 111.60
For 8-inch meter : 161.00
For 10-inch meter ' 196.00

[ e — ]

~.
~

The Service Charge isa rcadmess-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered
semce and to which fs added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rats.

. Dueto the under-collection in the ba!ancmg aéc¢ount, a surcharge of $0.030 per 100 cu. ft
of water used is to be applied to the quantity rates for 24 moaths from January 1, 1994, the
effective date of Advicé Letter No. 1321.

. Due 1o the under-collection in the baIancmg aééount, a surcharge of $ 0.028 pcr 100 cu. fr.

- of water used is to be applied to the quantity rates for 12 moaths from the effective date of
this rate schedule.

. Torecover an increase in Federal Income Taxes due 16 the elevauon of the COtporate income
tax rate from 34.12% to 35.13%, a surcharge of § 0.004 pe¢ 100 cu. fu of water used is to be.
applied 16 the Quantity rate fot 12 moaths from the e ffective date ot' this rate schedule.

. Torefuad an améunt agreed to in Decision $5-08-058 for the injuries and damages reserve
account, a surcredit of $0.04 per service connéctiod is to be apphed (0 €ach bill for 60 moaths
from the effective date of this rate schedule. ]

. To recover lost fevenue expensés, a surcharge of $0.001 pet 100 cu. ft. of witer used isto be

. applied to the quantity rat¢ for 12 modaths from the effective date of this rate schedule.

. All b:lls are Subjcct to the reunburscmenl fee set fonh on Scbedule No UF

» =
S

~.
St

e e W ey



v

APPENDIX A1
Page 2

Schedule No. BK-2R
RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE
Applicable to all fiat rate residential water service.

JERRITORY
Bakersfield and vicinity, Kem County.

RAIES : '
For a single-family residential unit, including premises . Per Service Connection

Raving the following areas: ——perMonth

6,001 to 10,000 sq. (. ‘ 2824
10,001 €0 16,000 $G. R +.vvoceserereerreoessseenmsesres s resesssese 3523
16,001 €025,000 8q. 8 v 44,68

For each additional single-family residential unit 0a the same premises
and served from the same service connection

-~
L4

1. Due to the under-collection in the balancing account, a surcharge is to be applied a¢cording to
the following schedule for a period of 24 méaths from the effective date of this rate schedule:
For a single-family residential unit, including : Surcharge per Service
premises having the following areas: L 1
6,000 5q. ft, or less
6,001 ¢0 10,000 sq. fi.
10,001 t0 16,000 sq. f.
16,001 to 25,000 sq. ft.
For each additional unit served &om the same ¢onnection
. Torecover an increase in Federal Incomé Taxes due to the elevation of the ¢orporate income
tax rete by 1%, a surcharge is t6 be applied according to the following schedule for a peried
of 12 months from the effective date of this rate schedule:
For a single-family residential unit, including Surcharge per Service
premises having the following areas: ‘ i
6,0005q.-ft, orless ...
6,001 to 10,000 sq. .
10,001 16 16,000 sq. ft.
16,001 to 25, 000 sq. . ... :
For ¢ach additional unit servtd Erom the same connecuoa
. Torefund 21 amount agreed t in Décision 95-08-058 for the injuries and damages reserve,
a surcredit is to be applied 2ccording to the following schedule for a period of 60 months
from the effective date of this rate schedule: , -
For a single-family resideatial unit, including Surchar’ge per Service
premises having the (ollowing areas: anection @ ;
6,000 sq. ft, or less .
6,001 (o 10, 000 5q. fr.
. 10,0010 1600053 fi. ......c..cc... -
16,001 1625000 8q. fl. .....ooiieencicarienan. SR eeemesrenenearane
For each addmonal unit served from the same ¢onnection
(coutmued)

D~
-




Schedule No. BK-2R
Bakersfield Tariff Area
RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

(continued)

~~
b

. Torecover lost revenue expeases, a surcharge is 10 be applied according to the following
schedule for a period of 24 months from the effective date of this rate schedule:
For a single-family residential unit, inctuding : _ Surcharge per Service
premises baving the following areas: ) \nection ¢
6,001 £0 10,000 8q. R crroooevvrcnrerectrremrccssmnsgssssssssnesssesnsis 0,04
10,001 10 18,000 $Q. fl..overncrrercrcrncremsessmsmsmsssrssssessssssssssencreesssecss 0,05
16,001 t0 25,000 sq. ft. . - : 0.09
For ¢ach additional unit sérved from the same ¢onnection $ 0.05
. The above flat rates apply to service connections not larger than one inch in diameter,
. All service not coveced by the above classifications shall be furnished ooly 61 2 meteréd basis.
. Fot service covered by the above classifications, if the utility or the customer so.elects,
a meter shall be installed and service provided under Schedule No. BK-), General Metered Sécvice,
. This Schedule is closed to all néw connéctions as of May 8, 1991, the effective date of
Tariff Sheet No. 4133-W. :
. Allbills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth ¢n Schedule No. UF.

Z———————Z

o~
-




APPENDIX A-1
Page d

Schedule No. BK-4
Bakersfield Tariff Area
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service fumished for privately owned fire protection systems.

TERRITORY
Bakersfield and vicinity, Kem County.

RATES

Foreach  1-172-inch ¢onnection ...

For each 2.inch ¢onnéction .....

Foreach 3-inch CONNECHON evemreceeeeeetrere e b eemessee s veeena
For ¢ach 4.inch ¢onnection ....

For each 6-inch connection

For ¢ach 8.inch connéction’

For each 10-inch connéction

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

. The facitities for service o a privately owned fire protection system will be instalted by the Unility
at the cost of the applicant. Such ¢0st shall not beé subject to refund.

2. If adistribution main of adequate size to seive a private fire protection system in addition to all
other normal service does not exist in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then
a service main from the nearest existing main of adequate ¢capacity will be installed by the Utility at
the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be SUbjCCl to reﬁmd :

. Service hereunder is for privaté fire p:otechon systems to which no ¢onnections fot other than fire
protection purposes are allowed and which are régularly inspected by the underwriters having
jurisdiction, are installed according to specnﬁcanons of the utility, and aré maintained to the
satisfaction of the Utitity. The Utility may require the installation of a detector check valve with
meter for protection against theft, leakage, or waste of water.

. For water delivered for other than service to privately owned fire protection systems, charges
will be madé thecefor under Schedule No. BK-1, General Metered Service,

. 'ﬂae Utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may be available from time to time
as aresult of normal operation of Ultllty’s system.

5. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fe¢ set forth on Schedule No. UF.

(End of Appendix A-1)




APPENDIX A-2
-~ Pagel

Schedule No. EL.
East Log Angeles Tanff Area
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

-APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

IERRITORY
East Los Angeles, Commerce and vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RATES
Quantity Rates:
Per 100 cu. f1. : | $ 1.3031

. Per Meter
Service Charge: . Pec Moath

FOr /8 X 3/4-InCH MELET werreeeereeenrereresrsersesnsemsessesssserenserenmsrsasenns. 3 8.98
For 1-inch meter : 12.50
*For  1-172-inch meter ) : 3124
For y SIS R 03 ORISR 1 X7
For -0 MEIEr i mericmnennnnniesrsnsrsesssesnrssssssssrinnsess 1300
For 4-inch meter . 101.00
For é-inch meter ....... ) 173.00
For A CH IIEEEE omeeeee e cescraeseenssaaeseemssnrarssimsasammarrasesinnees 261.00
For 101000 BIELET vrrrere e eeerereereeeereemenensasssssmssesrasasescsseananse 32200

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered
service and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate.

1. Torecover an increase in Federal Income Taxes due to thé elevation of the ¢orporate income
tax rate from 34.12% to 35.12%, a surcharge of $ 0.006 per 100 cu. ft. of watec used is to be
apgplied t9 the quantity rate for 12 moaths from the effective date of this rate schedule.

2. To refund an amount agreed to in Decision 95-08-058 for the injuries and damages reserve
account, a surcredit of $0.04 per service coanection is to be applied to each bill for 60 months
from the effective date of this rate schedule. - B

3. Torecover lost reveaue expenses, a surcharge Of $0.004 per 100 cu. ft. of waterusedisto be -
applied to the quantity raté for 12 months from the effective date of this rate schedule.

4. Allbills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF. -~

—
z————-——- z
b

—
o




A. 95-09-008 - . .

APPENDIX A-2 | DR'AFT‘

Page 2

Schedule No. EL-4
East Los Angeles Tariff Area
* SERVICE T0 PRIVATELY OWNED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
APPUCABILITY ‘

Applicadle to all water service fumnished for pﬁvately owned fire protection systems.

IERRITORY
East Los Angeles, Commerce and vicinity, Los Angeles County.,

RATES
Pet Month
Foreéach  1-172-inch €ONRECHION ocevveecrmiorrisiesesrnecescaiensnee $ 825 (1) E
For each 2-inch cOnNALCHON ..o 1100 |
: . For each. 3.inch ¢onnection ...... wvereens 1650 o |
- For each 4-inch ¢onnection ............ eerarersenteenanesatena e st saat 2200 |
' Foreach 6-inch connection ......ccocevvene. reenennenas Sanememsrartans 33.00 |
For each 8-inch connection cerereeeenares 44.00 l
. Foreach  10-inch connection ... 55.00 D
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The facilities for service to a privately owned fire protection system will be instailed by the Utility
at the cost of the applicant. Such ¢ost shall not be subject to refund.

2. Ifa distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire protection system in addition to all
other normal service does not exist in the street or alley ad;acent to the peemises o be served, then
a service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity will be installed by the Utility at
the cost of the applicant. Such ¢ost shall not be subject to refund

3. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems o which no connéctions for other than fire
protection purposes are allowed and which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having
Jjurisdiction, are installed ac¢ording to spécifications of the utility, and are maintained to the -
satisfzction of the Utility. The Utility may require the installation of a detector check valve with
meter for protection against thefl, leakage, or waste of water.

4. For watér delivered for other than service to privately owned fire protécuon systcmé, charges
will be made therefor under Schedute No. BK-1, General Metered Service. .

5. The Utility will supply Only such water at such pressure as may be avallable from time to time
as a result of normal operation of Uitlity’s system.

6. Allbills are subject to the reimbursernent fee set forth 6n Schedule No. UF.

(End of Appendix A-2)




CAL95-09-007 o
| APPENDIX A-

Schedule No. HR-1
. Hemmosa-Redondo Tariff Ares
GENERAL METERED SERVICE
APPLICABILITY '
| Applicable to all metered water service.
JERRITORY
Hermosa Beach, Redondo Beach, Tomrance, and vicinity, Los Angeles County.
EAIE:S
Quantity Rates:
Pet 100 €l Bl oo retessssresisesnssnsesnensasnsnsenneeens 3 17306
- . Per Meter
Service Charge: y Pet Month
For /8 x 3f4oinch BCLEL conne st ten e ceenmsesseetsee vt st aessrnnson sssasessesmncs $ 7185
‘ " For L-inch meter e eecemccenencscnanse eeserseraessamaarneat 1530
FOr  1-172-I0Ch MELET covneromeesnseccnnscnmmnsnssssessassssessssissssesees 29,83
For yJRTIYS N T3 T3 SOOI OSROROOUTE SO 1 A .3
For B ANCN ML ceneeeeeeeeeceeceeceeceressssesnre e sesessas s e snacnteanes 71.00
For 4-inch meter ......... s 118.00
For 6-inch meter ........ . e 203,00
For BA0CH LT coreeecereeneeecerecees e seesseseasassoronressssasascsraseresns 301.00
For TO-ICH IDELED weeeeoeeeeeceeivrersssensssenssrarensessaansnsessnnsnts 374.00

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-servé charge which is applicable to 2ll metered
service and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Due to the under-collection in the balancing a¢count, a surcharge of $ 0.068 per 100 <u. ft.
of water used is to be applied to the quantity rates fot 12 months from the effective date of
this rate schédule. _ ‘ .

2. Torecover an increase in Federal Income Taxes dué 10 the elevation of the corporate income
tax rate from 34.12% to 35.12%, a surcharge of § 0.009 per 100 cu. ft. of water used is to be
applied to the quantity rate for 12 moaths from the effective date of this rate schedule.

3. Torefund an amount agreed to in Decision 95-08-058 for the injuries and damages reserve
account, a surcredit of $0.04 per service connection is to be applied to each bill for 60 months
from the effective date of this rate schedule. ‘ .

4. Torecovet lost revenue expenses, a surcharge of $0.007 per 100 cu. ft. of water used is to be
applied 1o the quantity raté for 12 months from the effective daté of this rate schedule.

e 5. All bills ace subject to the reimbursement fe set forth 08 Schedute No. UF.

- ' : Page 1 . D RAFT 7

(n

(n
(1

' .
z——————-—.-—_z_ M g S et S —
, ¢ - St

—~
o




A.95-09-007 ' | : } | |
DRAFT

APPENDIX A-3

Page2
Schedule No. HR-6
l l .B ! ) ! I L ﬁ !
RECLAIMED METERED SERVICE
APPLICABILITY o
Applicable 10 all metered reclaimed water secvice.
TERRITORY
Hermosa Beach, Redondo Beach, Tomrance, and vicinity, Los Angeles County.
RAIES
Quantity Rates: . ] )
Pec 100 cu. ft e e reesseebaietnase st e onm e s AR s $ 12058 ¢ (1)
_ Per Meter
Service Charge: Per Month
For $/8 x 3/4-inch meter ....... eenteremeetsineasaentareane e bt s eaE R RS EA RS TR AT $ 7385 (1)
For 1-{0Ch DIGLET «.c.ntcviecceranrerrrerorcnscsenssenssnemenssansasansnaras 15.30 }
For  1-172-InCh MEter e enisenees s sanesentenonencs 29.83 |
For 2T0CR MELET a.neeeorrrrern e s resssnresesesnessmesensssssssssssssess 3 1:69 |
For 3-inch meter o e 7000 l
For 4-10CH MICLET .o eeccerecaeesimn e sn e ansasa s ssaesa e 118.00 .
For GINCH ILLET vuneeeiorensre e eenscesessnrassscsnsresenssnsasrssentasn 203.00 |
For BoINCH MIBET oerrieeieticrereesreecaercn e asresasesanscescassssssnsvasines 301.00 |
For 10-H1EH MELEL cornrrrrenereenreernereneennetoresmrramaesssnssssssressensanss 37400 (1)

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all meteced
service and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate.

The Service Charge is 6nly applicable to reclaimed customers who do not take potable water (N)
service under Schedule No. HR-1 at the site where reclaimed water service is provided. (N)
_ )

l. Reclaimed water will be suppied oaly as available from West Basin Municipal Water District.

2. Asa condition of servide under this schedule, all customers are required to ¢comply with the Company’s
Rule 16, Section D, Reclaimed Water Service.

3. AIIbills are subject to the feimbursemeat fee set forth oa Schedule No. UF.

*+  Reclaimed water customers which have signed a contract with the West Basin Municipal Water (N
District (West Basin) for repayment of the éoaversion costs fromn potadle to reclaimed water service |
will be charged the potable quantity based fees while the coatract is in effect. The Company will pay | {
West Basin 42% of the quantity based reveaues collected from reclaimed water customers billed at the |
potable quantity based fees contained in Schedule HR-1 until the conversion ¢ost contract is satisfied ot |
ten years whichever occurs first. The 42% represents the difference between the March 21, 1996 West |
Basin wholésale potable water rate and wholesale reclaimed watet rate. . N




A.95:09.007 . . o o R _

APPENDIX A-) DRM:’[

Page3

Schedule No. HR-4
i V 7 l! - . B ’ L I I .ﬁ !
APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all water service furnished for privately owned fire protection systems,

IERRITORY
— Hermosa Beach, Redondo Beach, Torrance, and vicinity, Los Angeles County,

RATES

Foreach  1-172-inch cORNECHON ........ocmmmsemrnirrvricencerissscnisasns. . $825 ¢
Foreach = 2-inch ¢OnNECHON o.courveicerceecirenmcrecnecee e 11.00 |
Fot each 3-inch CONNECHON «..oeveverrrescrmsaenns rtcnsesermenes 16.50 |
For each 4-inch CONNECHON «.veoerrernneicrnirisresesenien i anesrannes 22.00 i
For each 6-INCH COMMECTON v nernrenereicncssnersrsere s ssasseneinee 33.00 ot
For each 8-Inch CONNECHION we.eceeccnrretrremn e nresnenssesisans 4400 |
. For each 10-inch COMAECHON .cuueveermcnccrcrnreccmerenscsicssisinenns 55.00 (1

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fzcilities for service to a privately owneéd fire protection system will be ipstalled by the Utitity
at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to refund.

2. Ifadistridution main of adequate size to serve a private fire protection system in addition to all
other nommal service does not exist in the street or alley adJaCent to the premises to be s¢rved, then
a service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity will be installed by the Utility at
the cost of the applicant. Such ¢ost shall not be subject torefund

3. Service hereunder Is for private fire protection systéms to which nd ¢onaections for other than fire
protection purposes are allowed and which are regularly inspacted by the underwritess having
jurisdiction, are installed according to spccnﬁcanons of the utility, and are maintained to the
satisfaction of the Utlllty The Utility may require the installation of a detector check valve with

. meter fof protection against thef, leakage, or waste of water.

4. For water detivered fof other than service to privately owned fire protection systems, charge;
will be made therefor under Schedule No, BK-1, General Metered Service.

5. The Utility will supply only such waler at such pressure as may be available from time to time
as a result of normal operation of Uitlity's system.

6. Allbills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No: UF.

e - * . C I ."(‘.33_,",-'9 R L




A.95~09~005 . . . T e

APPENDIX A-4
Page |
Schedule No. ST-
Stockton Tanff Ar¢a
APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY
Stocktén and vicinity, San Joaquin Couaty.
RATES _ ,
- - Quastity Rates: ] -
_ For the first 30000cu ft, Pet 100 QU R orreeeerereneceecces - $ 0.7407
" Forallover 30,000 cu. R, per 100 €U f wcnrnncncinncriecnecnirene $ 0.6121
O ’ i Per Meter
Service Charge: . PerMonth
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter....... reeenrmeeb e et s sE R R 0 $ 812
For b-inch meter o [ P—— 16.22
For  L-172-inchmeter coonreonececencnianans eevesas e neesene 25.60
- For 2-TACH MEIET oottt 34.40
Foi 3RO MELEE oo n s saens 65.00
For 4-0Ch MIEIEL coeoeeer Tt e st 92.00
For  6-inchmeter. i, eevesesscaesiies R — 155.00
For 1Y 17 SOOI 7 L X1 1
For 10-I0¢h METEr ...t peerseremriasresaasen 289.00

The Service Charge is a readinéss-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered
service and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rale

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Due to the over-¢ollection in the balancing account, a surcredit of $ 0.085 per 100 cu. &
of water used is to be applied to the quantity rates for 12 months from the effective date of
this rate schedute,

2. Torecover an increase in Federal In¢ome Taxes due 10 the elevation of the ¢orporate income
tax rate from 34.12% 1o 35.12%, a surcharge of § 0,005 per 100 cu. ft. of watér used is to be
applied to the quantity rate for 12 moaths from the effective date o this rate schedule. .

3. Torefund an amount agreed to in Decision 95-08-058 for the injuries and damages reserve
account, a surcredit of $0.03 per service connection is (o be applied to each bill for 60 momhs
from the effective date of this rate schedule.

4. Torecover Wostreveaue expenses, a surcharge of $0.079 per 100 cu. ft. of water used is to be

- applied to the quantity rate for 12 months from the effective date of this rafe schedule.

5. All bllls are subjéct to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.

-~

DRAFT

L e W

~
S

~
o’

R ————

L




A.95-09-008
APPENDIX A-4 :
Page 2 DRAFT
7 Schedule No. ST-4
SERVYICE TO PRIVATELY OWNED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all water service fumnished for privately owned fire protection systems.
TERRITORY |
Stockton and vic inity, San Joaquin County.
RATES _
Pet Month
: Foreach  1-1/2-nCh COMMECHON coovrrvorvrrsrosssesmsrromrioeninse $ 8.28 (1
For each 2-inch CONNECHON oovernrruenerrscrissimnnessocnrassssassseseaens 11.00 |
For gach 3-inch CORNECHON w1650 !
Foc each 4-10Ch CONNECHON e v rerrersccnssrsssesansensneens 22,00 |
For each 6-Inch €ONNECHION c.eveceeenrenee et carcreciaes 33.00 |
: Fot each 8-In¢h CONNECHION veuveecerereerrereicsrrecssstssssssensines 4.00 _ i
. For each F0-INCh CONNECHION «.vovvreerrerreraeerrcemrienenmraniseneaiees . $5.00 (1)
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The facilities for service to a privately owned fire protéction system will be installed by the Ut:hty
at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject ¢o refund. .

2. Ifa distribution matn 6f adequate size to serve a private fire protection systera in additioa to all
other normal service does ot éxist in the street or alley ad)acent (o the premisés to be served, then
a service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity will be mstalled by the Utility at
the cost of the applicant. Such ¢ost shall not be subject to refund

3. Service hiereunder is for private fire protection systems to which no connéctions for other than fire
protection purposes are allowed and which aré regularly inspected by the undérwriters having
jurisdiction, are installed according to spécifications of the utility, and are maintained to the
satisfaction of the Utility. The Utility may require the installation of a detector check valve with
meter for protection against theft, leakage, or waste of water.

4. For water delivered for other than service to pnvately owned fire protection systems, cbarges
will be made therefor under Schedule No. BK-1, General Metered Service.

5. The Uiility will supply only such water at such pressuré as may be available from time to time
as a result of normal operation of Uitlity’s system.

6. Allbdills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth 6n Schedute No. UF.

(End of Appendix A-4)




APPENDIX A-$S
Pagel
Schedulé No. VS-1
- !!- lo I .E!

GENERAL METERED SERVICE
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to ail meteced water secvice.
IERRITORY
| Visaliz and vicinity, Tulare County.
RATES _ |
Quantity Rates:

T3 [V XTI S——————— $ 04778

: T Per Meter
Service Charge: Pec Month

FOt S/8 X 3/4-InCH MILLET vuvnnircrenrreesirsmereanerenecrescsnrsmsssscasnesasasiasarass $ 5.60
For l-inch meter g 10.20
For  1-172-inch meter 2128
For 2-inch meter 26.88
For B it EICLET oonrmeeeereresessseeserseaseoneemmerrasensssnmmrenseens 5000
For B-T0Ch FELEE +ovmnsreeeeesmeseemasserneenssnmsssssnssasssessinneennne 6900
For 6-inch meteér ST [ & X1 ¢
For 8-inch meter
For. 10-inch meter

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered
service and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

. Due to the under-collection in the balancing aceount, a surcharge of $ 0.014 per 100 cu. .
of water used is t0 be applied to the quaatity rates for 12 months from the effective date of
this rate schedule. ‘ .

. Torecover an increase in Federal Income Taxes due to the elevation of the corporate ifcome”
tax rate from 34.12% to 35.12%, a surcharge of $ 0.003 per 100 cu. . of water used is to be
applied to the quantity rate for 12 mooths from the effective date of this rat¢ schedute.

. To refund an amount agreed to in Decision 95-08-058 for the injuries and damages reserve
account, a surcredit of $0.04 per service connection is to be applied to each bill for 60 months
from the effective date of this rate schedule. ‘ : R

. To recover extraordinary maintenance expenses, a surcharge of $ 0.002 per 100 cu. ft of

water used is to be applied 1o the quantity rate for 12 months from the effective date of
" this rate schedule. . o . . i
sts tracked in the meter fetrofit memorandum ac¢éunt, a surcharge of $ 0.010
per 100 cu. f. 6f water used is to be applied to the quantity rate for 12 ménths from the
effective date of this rate schedule. O
. AlLbills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.

~
e

o~ . . ‘
Zrm e —————————




APPENDIX A-S
Page2

Schedule No. VS-2R

Visalia Tacff Are:

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service.

TERRITORY

Visalia and vicinity, Tulare County.

RATES

For a single-family resideatial unit, inctuding premises Per Service Connection
baving the following areas: . —perMogth |

6,000 sq. fit, or less
6,001 to 10,000 sq. fi.
10,001 to 16,000 5q. f&.
16,001 to 25,000 5q. ft.

For ¢ach additicnal single-family residential unit on the same peemises
and served from the same service ¢onnection
SPECIAL CONDITIONS
. The above flat rates apply to service counections not larger than oae inch in diameter.
. All service not covered by the above classifications shall be funished only on a metered basis.
. For service covered by the above classifications, if the utility or the customer so elects, ameter
shall be installed and service provided under Schedule No. VS-1, General Metered Service.
 This Schedule is closed to all new connections as of July 23, 1992, the effective date of
Tariff Sheet No. 4220-W. -
. Due to the under-collection in the balancing account, a surcharge is to be applied according to
ke following schedule for a period of 12 months from the effective date of this rate schedule:
For a single-family residential unit, inchuding Surcharge per Service
premises baving the following areas: oD g
6,000 5q. ft, of less
6,001 t0 10,000 5q. fu.
10,001 10 16,000 $Q. L ccovonrivennssssrensencsssemssmmassssssssssssnsscrmccnnstnes
16,001 to 25,000 sq. fi.
For each additional unit served from the same connéction
. To recover an increase in Federal Incomé Taxes due to the elevation of the ¢orporate income
tax rate by 1%, a surcharge is to be applied according to the following schedule for a period
of 12 mooths from the effective date of this rate schedule: ,
For a single-family resideatial unit, including : Surcharge per Service
premises baving the following areas: Ct ‘
6,000 8q. L, OF 1SS 1ipummuvnmrermticcmnnccsmnninssessrnens e ssssmssssses
6,001 86 10,000 $3. e covervommmsermernrmrsessmosnrnescrssecsssonssssssssssssssssseons
10,001 to 16,000 sq. ft
16,001 10 25,000 5Q. Qe
For each additional unit served from the same connection

. — .

L

St

-~

{continued)




APPENDIX A-$
Page )

“Schedule No. VS-2R

Visalia Tariff A

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE
- {continued) ’

=

7. Torefund an amount agréed to in Decision 95-08-058 for the injuries and damages reserve,
a surccedit is (o be applied according to the following schedule for a period of 60 months
trom the effective date of this rate schedule: '
For a single-family residential unit, including Surcharge per Service
premises baving the following areas: OnNecti¢ :
6,000 5q. fi, OF eSS .oootennennnrnrnnrs e sesioninnieninnns. $ 001
6,001 10 10,000 sq. ft. . : 0.01
10,001 £0 16,000 5G. R cooorreee e Ceerccnmnscrnscsssssrssrnnnes L 001
16,001 10 25,000 5q. fL. . e 0,02
For each additional unit served frém the sarne connection... S $001
8. Torecover extraordinary maintenance expeases, a surcharge is to be applzed acco-rdmg to the following
schedule for a period of 12 moaths from the effective date of this rate schedule:
Fora smg!e -family resideatial unit, including Surcharge per Service
premises having the following areas: nécti
6,000 sq. fr, or less
6,001 to 10,000 sq. ft.
10,001 to 16,000 sq. ft.
16,001 t0 25,000 sq. fi.
Fot each additional unit served from the same ¢onnection...
9 To recover expenses tracked in the meter retrofit balancing account, a surcharge isto be applied
according to the following schedule for a period of 12 moaths from the effective date of this rate schedule:
For a single- famlly residential unit, including Surcharge per Semce
- premises having the following areas:
6,000 $Q. B, OF 1SS w.ooeric et $ 022
6,001 10,000 5q. fi. .. SEUTISUIOTUUODIUR | ¥
10,001 to 16,000 sq. fr. :
16,001 t6 25,000 sq. fi.
. For each additional unit served from the samé connection.
10. Allbills are subject to the reimbursemeat fee set forth éa Schedule No. UF.

.

z-————-—-——_—“-————-—_—m———_——

-~
St




" APPENDIX A-$
Paged

Schgdute No. ¥S-4
Visalia Taci
SERVICE TO PRIVATELY OWNED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS |

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for privately owned fire protection syslems.

IERRITORY
-Visalia and vicinity, Tulare County.

RATES

Foreach  E-172-Inch ¢onnection ...vemeeeeverrecesiesicensranes

Fot each  2-inch COMMECHON vuniecrieeeece s tniseeceascersrrenennas
Fofeach 3-inch connection o...... ,

For each 4-Inch CONNECHON vorvrecrccreeienerersiesesrnessasstevensanns
For each 6-inch ¢onnection

For each 8-inch ¢onnéction

For each 10-inch connection

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

. The facilities for service 10 a privately owned fire protection system will be installed by the Utility
at the ¢ost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to refund.

. Ifa distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire protection system in addition to all
other normal service does not exist in the street o alley adjaceant to the premises 1o be served, then
a service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity will be installed by the Utility at
the cost of the applicant. Such ¢ost shall not be subjéct to refund

. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which no connections for other than fire
protection purposes aré allowéd and which aré regularly inspected by the underwriters having -
jurisdiction, are installed a¢cording to specifications of the utility, and are maintained to the
satisfaction of the Utility. The Utility may require the installation of a detector check valve with
meter for protection against theft, leakage, or waste of water.

. For water delivered for other than service to privately oaned fire protection systems, charges
will be made therefor under Schedule No. BX-1, General Metered Service.

. The Uttty will supply only such water at such pressure as may be availzble from time to time
as a result of normal operation of Uitlity’s system.

. All bills are subject [6 the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.

(End of Appendix A-5)




SECTION

B '




APPENDIX B-1
Page l

) " California Water Serviceé Company
Bakersfield District
Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the

indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date,

. SCHEDULE NO. BK-1 1991 J998 1992
Service Charge: _ ; _
’ 5/8 x 3/4 « inch meter $ 003 $ 003 $ 0.03
. 1« inchmeter 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 172 « inch meter 142 1.38 : 1.43
2 - inch meter 1.50 1.84 : 1.90
3 < inch meter 3.00 3.00 3.00
4 « inch meter 5.00 5.00 5.00
6 ~inch meter - : 8.00 8.00 8.00
8 - inch meter 12.00 1200 - 1200
10 - inch meter 14.00 1400 14.00
- Quantity Rates:
. . For all water, per 100 cu. fi. 0.0153 00147 0.0152

SCHEDULE NO. BK-2R

6,000 sq. ft, of less 0.54 0.56 0.59
6,001 t6 10,000 sq. ft. 0.64 0.65 0.68
10,001 to 16,000 sq. fr 0.82 0.81 - 0.83
16,001 to 25,000 sq. ft. 1.04 102 1.07

Additicnal unit 035 0.40 045

(End of Appendix B-1)




APPENDIX B-2
Page |

California Water Service Company
East Los Angeles District

Fach of the following Increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate $chedule which adds thé appropriate
increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

SCHEDULE NO. EL-1 1991 1998
Service Charge: o
5/8 x 3/4 < inch meter $0.19 $ 0.09
1 « inch meter 0.00 0.60
1 172 - inch meter 0.91 . 108
2 - inch meter 115 1.39
3 - inch meter 200 3.00
4 « inch meter 300 . 4.00
6 - inch meter 5.00 6.00
8 - inch meter : 8.00 9.00
10 - inch meter 9.00 11.00
Quantity Rates: -
For all water, per 100 cu. fi. 0.0124 0.0146
(End of Appendix B-2

0.0155




APPENDIX B-3}
. Page |

- California Water Servi¢ce Company

Hermosa « Redondé District

Each of the following increases in rates may be putinto effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would otherwise be¢ in effect on that date, -

SCHEDULE NO. HR-1 1998

$/8 x 3/4 + inch meter : $ 020
1 < inch meter . . 0.00

1 172 « inch metér . 0.74

2 - inchmeter X 0.9s

3 - inch meter . 2.00

4 -inchmeter X 3.00

6 - inchmeter . 11.00

8 - inch meter 00 - 16.00

10 - inch meter . X 20.00

Quantity Rates:

For all water, per 100 cu. ft. 0.0308

SCHEDULE NO. HR-6

Service Charge:
5/8 x 3/4 + inch meter
1 < inch meter
1 172 - inich meter
/ 2 - inch meter
3 . inch meter
4 - inch meter
6 - inch meter
8 - inch meter
10 - inch meter

Quantity Rates: ,
For all water, per 100 cu. ft. - 0.0065 0.0309

(End of Appendix B-3)




A.95-0%-008

APPENDIX B-4
Page 1

California Water Service Company

Stockton District

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a cate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase 10 the rate which would otherwise be in ¢ffect oa that date.

SCHEDULE NO. ST-} 1997 1998

Service Charge:
5/8 x 3/4 - Inch meter
| -inch meter 0.00
1172 - inch mefer
2 « inch meter
- 3 «inch metet 5.00
4 - inch meter 7.00
"6 - inch meter 1200
8 - inch meter 17200
10 - inch meter 2200

Quantity Rates: :
For the first 30,000 cu. fi, per 100 cu. ft.  0.0194
For all over 30,000 ¢u. fi, per 100 cu. f.  0.0159

(End of Appendix B-4)




APPENDIX B-$
Page 1

California Water Service Company

Visalia District

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
* indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would othenwise be in effect on that date,

'SCHEDULENO. V$-1 ‘ 1998

Service Charge: :
5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter 0 $ 0.07
1 « inch meter ) 0.00
1172 « inch meter .0 0.27
2 - inch meter ; 0.33
3 - inch meter . . LOO
4 - inch meter . 2.00
6 « inch meter X 4.00
8 « inch meter I 500
10 - inch meter I 7.00

Quantity Rates:
For all water, per 100 cu. fi.

SCHEDULE NO. VS-2R
6,000 sq. fi, or less
6,001 to 10,000 sq. f1.
10,001 to 16,000 5q. ft.
16,001 10 25,000 <q. .

Additional unit

(End of Appendix B-5)




SECTION

V.




APPENDIX C-1
Page |

STIPULATED QUANTITIES

PURCHASED POWER
SUPPLIER -PGSE (1/1/94)

WELL PRODUCTION (KCCP)
KWH/CCF

TOTAL KWH

UNIT COST

POWER COST

TOTAL PURCHASED POWER

PURCHASEOD WATER
' KERN COUNTY WATER AGENGY

1) ANNUAL ENTITLEMENT (ACRE FEET)
UNIT COST/ ACRE FOOT

. BASIC COSTS

2) IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 4
OPERATING COSTS OF CONVEYANCE
FACILITIES

3) PUMPING COSTS . -
ENTITLEMENT ACRE FEET
) M.G.(AF. x .325851)
KWH pet M.G.
_ COMPUTED Kwi
AVG. COST per KWH
TOTAL PUMPING COSTS

TOTAL PURCHASED WATER COSTS

WATER REPLENTISHMENT CHARGES

TOTAL WELL PRODUCTION - KCCF
TOTAL WELL PRODUCTION -~ AF.
RATE

KCWA. RATE / AF.

COST ) -
K.CWA. REPLENTISHMENT CHARGES

o  UNCOLLECTABLE RATE
FRANCHISE TAX RATE =
BUSINESS' LICENSE FEE RATE
FEDERAL TAX RATE = -
STATE CORP. FRANCHISE TAX
NET TO GROSS MULT.

CALIFRONIA WATER SERVICE CO.
BAKERSFIELD OISTRICT

1996

———

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

25.430.8

DRAFT

1997

—

25.639.6
1,508 4 1.508.4
38,360,108 38,674,056
$0.415385 $0.115376
§4.426070  $4,462,076
$4,426.1 $4,462.1
11,500 11,500
$68.00 $68.00
$782.0 $762.0
$91.8 - $91.8
11,500 $1.500
3.747.3 37473
" 1.8516 18516
6,038,501 6.038.501
$0.08104 $0.08104
$562.3 $562.3
$1,436.1 $4,436.1
25430.8 256196
583815 58,8608
T $30.00 $30.00
$1,7514 $1,765.8
0.004107

10.014090

0.000000

35.12%

9.40%

1.83245




APPAEhot)(_c'. t
Page 2

Cakfomia Cwaler Senice Company

Bakersfield Osstriet -
Adopted Quanites
10. Numbet of Services by meler size: 15496, 1997
s8x N4 10261 10777
1 4 441 4,695
1R 17 530 530
2 1,212 $,303
3 227 231
4 "98 99
6 3 38
8 4 4
10
Total . 16,869 17677
11. Metered Sales, KCCF -
Al Water 10,7246 10,9834
12. Numberof Sendces and Use: » ,
~Avg Services = —Use, KCCF —  AvgUse, CCFiSv
1996 1997 - 1996 1997 1996 1997
Commercial 16,420 17225 9,065.1 19,3239 ,
ndustrial 46 46 695 693 15109 15065
‘ Pubic Authodty 354 367 1,598 15398 4 2302 4,1956
Other - 3¢9 39 502 £0.1 12872 11,2848
Rectaimed Sv. :
Total 16,869 17,677 10,7246 10,9831
Residendal Flat 37,190 36,564 172803 172140 4646 4708
Private Fire Pro. 596 605 .
Publc Fire Pro. 21 21
-Total 54,676 54,867 28,0049 28,1974
Losses, 8 % 24352 24519
Tatal Production -30,440.1 30,8490
Commercial, Residential Metd ' 3122 M22
_Commercial, Business (Total - Res.) - 8842 8842
13. Number of flat rate services by lot size:
o ‘ 1996 1997
6,000 sq.ft., ¢¢ less . 5,075 4,930
6,001 ta 10,000 sq.ft. 26,161 25,744
10,001 to 16,000 sq.&t 5,146 5,034
16,001 to 25,000 sq.ft 808 746
Yol 37,190 36564
. Additional Unit 791 769




CALIFRONIA WATER SERVICE CO.
DISTRICT

BAKERSFIELD

APPENDIX C-1
Page 3

STIPULATED RATE BASE
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

RATE BASE

WTD. AVG. PLANT IN SERVICE
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES -

WORKING CASH - GROSS

WORKING CASH - LEAD /LAG
WORKING CASH - W/H EMPLOYEES
WTD. AVG. DEPRECIATION RESERVE
ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCYION
CONTRIBUTIONS

AMORTIZATION OF INTANG.
INTEREST CAPITALIZED ADJUSTMENT
DEFERRED TAXES

UNAMORT. ITC

PRORATED G.O. RATE BASE

TAXES ON - ADVANCES

TAXES ON- CIAC

WTG. AVG. RATE BASE

1996

$62,654.1
328.3
0.0
(384.0)
(6.0)
(23.431.1)
(14,692.3)
(43582
(4.4)

T $39,4796

1997

$86,627.1
3283

- 0.0
(370.9)
6.0)
(24.172.7)
(14.2802)
(4.377.3)
(5.1)
(260.1)
(4.405.9)
(461.0)
13120
1,4256
4949

$41,248.8




A.95-09-009
_ APPENDIX C-1
Page 4
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO.
BAKERSFIELD DISTRICT

1696 1997

INGOME TAX CALC — —
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANE

OPERATING REVENUE (PRESENT RATES) $20,186.8 $20,221.6

EXPENSES ,
PURCHASED WATER : $1,436.1 $1,436.1
PURCHASED POWER $4,426.1 $4,462.1
REPLENTISHMENT CHARGES - | $1,751.4 $1,765.8
PAYROLL o $2,584.9 $2,719.0
OTHER O & M . $1,603.4 $1,752.1
OTHER A& G $162.0 $165.9
G.O. PROATIONS . $23319 $2,451.0
PAYROLL TAXES _ $208.0 $218.1
AD VALOREM TAXES _ $474.4 $491.7
UNCOLLECTIBLES $82.9 $83.4
FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS LIC. $284.4 $284.9
TRANSPORTATION DEPRECIATION ADJ. L (S8 ($93.6)
INTEREST EXPENSE - $1.501.9 .  $1,6824

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $16.945.7  $17.4186

STATE TAX DEPRECIATION . $25802 .  $2679.3
NET TAXIBLE INCOME $560.9 $123.7

 STATE CORP. FRANCH. TAX @9.3% 1.5 $11.5

FEDERAL TAX DEPRECIATION $1,713.9 $1,792.6
STATE INCOME TAX $61.5 $61.5
LESS PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDEND $8.7 T 887
NET TAXIBLE INCOME $1.4570 . $9402

FED. INCOME TAX @35.12% $51.7  $330.2
INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT _ - $0.0 "~ $0.0
TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX $511.7 '$330.2

TOTAL INCOME TAXES. $573.2 $341.7

*




T ArrvrwWe

APPENDIX C-2
Page |

CALIFRONIA WATER SERVICE CO.
EAST LOS ANGELES DISTRICT

STIPULATED QUANTITIES

PURCHASED POWER

SUPPLIER -PGAE (1/1/94)

WELL PRCDUCTION (KCCF)
KWH/CCF

TOTAL KWH

UNIT COST.

POWER COST

TOTAL PURCHASED POWER

PURCHASED WATER

WEST BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

PURCHASES < KCCF
PURCHASES - ACRE FEET

SEASONAL STORAGE - ACRE FEET
NON-INTERUPTIBLE WATER - ACRE FEET
NON - INTERUPITBLE RATE/ ACRE FOOT
SEASONAL STORAGE RATE / ACRE FEET
TOTAL NON - INTERUPTIBLE CHARGES
TOTAL SEASONAL STORAGE CHARGES
CENTRAL BASIN CONNECTION MAINT CHARGE
LESS : WRD REBATE

" TOTAL PURCHASED WATER COSTS

TOTAL WELL PRODUGCTION — KCCF
TOTAL WELL PRODUCTION — AF.

RATE

WATER REPEN DISTRICT RATE / AF,

GROUND WATER CHARGES

GROUND WATER CHARGES,

ANNUAL WATERMASTER SERVICE FEES

TOTAL WATER REPLEN. DISTRICT CHARGES

UNCOLLECTABLE RATE
FRANCHISE TAX RATE
BUSINESS LICENSE FEE RATE
FEOERAL TAX RATE :
STATE CORP, FRANCHISE TAX
NET TO GROSS MULT.

Semcesve

8.916.9
655.0
5,849,857
$0.098681
$577,210

$577.3

6.944.5
15,9425

4,955.0
10,987.5
$456.00
$295.00
$5,010,312
$1.461,725
$42,000
($554.960)

$5.959.1

1,972.4

45280

$162.00
$733,541
$10.288
$743.8

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

89063 -
656.0
'5,842,003
$0.098780
$577,163

$577.2

6,933.9
15,918.2

4,945.0
10,973.2
$456.00

- $295.00
$5,003,776
$1,458,775

$42,000

($553,840)

$5,950.7

1,972.4
45280

$162.00
$733,541
$10,288
$743.8
0.001462
0.016307 -
0.000000
35.42%
9.30%
1.831714




A.95-03-008 o
APPENOIXC.2 -
Page 2

Califomla Cwater Servica Company
East Los Angeles Distida

Adogpted (-luaniu’es'

10. Number of Services by mete; size:

S8 x4
1
1R

© Total

11. ‘Melered Sales, KCQF
" All Water

12. Number of Services and Use:.
) — Avg Secvices --
19$6 1997
25,259
131 131
326 . 326
14 14

Commercial

- Industrial
Public Authority
Qther
Redaimed Sv.

25,236 .
1.421.7

1696

21,832
2,783

318 .

617
106

42

23
6
3

1997

21,805
2,785
321
617
105

42

23

6

3

25,730
8.463.0

—Use, KCCF —
1996 . 1997
6.5143 6,508.4
1,121.7
8151 811.0
59 - 59

Tota) 25,730
Residential Fial
Privale Fire Pro. 547 549

Public Fire Pro. 44 45

25,707

8.463.0 8,453.0

76,321 26,301

" Total
509 %

Losses,

Tolal Production

8,453.0
4533

8,463.0
453.9

8.916.9

8,906.3

25,707

8.453.0

" Avg Use, CCFISV
1996

. 1997

8,608.4
2,487.7
4214

8,608.4
2,500.3
4214




A.95-09-008

APPENDIX C-2
Page 3

CALIFRONIA WATER SERVICE CO.
EAST LOS ANGELES DISTRICT

STIPULATED RATE BASE
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

1996

RATE BASE .

 WTD. AVG. PLANT IN SERVICE - $35,695.6 _ $37,135.8
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 191.1 194.1
WORKING CASH-GROSS - _ 0.0 0.0
WORKING CASH - LEAD /LAG - 323 474
WORKING CASH - W/H EMPLOYEES 3.4) 3.4)
WTD. AVG. DEPRECIATION RESERVE (12.044.3) (12, 809 1)
ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION - (288.9) (268.0)
CONTRIBUTIONS _ (3,367.9) " (3,332.0)
AMORTIZATION OF INTANG. - (39.0) (47.3)
INTEREST CAPITALIZED ADJUSTMENT (65.8) (65.8)
DEFERRED TAXES _ (1.779.4) (1.912.3)
UNAMORT. ITC (195.9) (190.0)
PRORATED G.O. RATE BASE » 7839 748.4
TAXES ON- ADVANCES’ 37.4 36.0
TAXES ON- CIAC . 4063 413.1

WTG. AVG. RATE BASE $10.663.7 $19.9436




. A.95.09 008 DRAFT
APPENDIX -2
' PAGE 4
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO,
EAST LOS ANGELES DISYRICT . -
1608 1997 -

INCOME TAX CALC — e
- (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

OPERATING REVENUE (PRESENT RATES) $14,014.0 < $13988.2
EXPENSES '

PURCHASED WATER : ' $5,959.1 $5.950.7

PURCHASED POWER $577.3 . 857712

REPLENTISHMENT CHARGES : $7438 $743.8

PAYROLL . $1,521.7 $1,571.0

OTHER O & M ' $721.3 $750.7

. OTHER A& G - o $140.7 $113.9

G.0. PROATIONS $1,3303 $1,3083

PAYROLL TAXES - : $1223 $125.4

AD VALOREM TAXES $2115 $215.0

UNGOLLECTIBLES ‘ $20.5 $20.4

FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS LIC. $229.5 $229.1

TRANSPORTATION DEPRECIATION ADJ. ($46.0) ($47.7)

INTEREST EXPENSE . $7920 $317.9

TOTAL DEDUGTIONS - $12,300.0 $12,464.9

STATE TAX DEPRECIATION $0436 $946.9

NET TAXIBLE INCOME $770.4 $574.4

STATE CORP. FRANCH. TAX @ 9.3% - $71.6 $53.4

-, FEDERAL TAX DEPRECIATION : $683.9 $702.0

; STATE INCOME TAX $71.6 ST

LESS PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDEND $4.7 ' $4.7

NET TAXIBLE INCOME $953.8 1 $743.0

M FED. INCOME TAX @ 35.12% $335.0 . $261.0
- INVESTMENT TAX CREOIT ‘ $00 -- $0.0
TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX $335.0 $261.0 ,

TOTAL INCOME TAXES - $408.6 $314.4




APPENDIX C-3
Page )

. GALIFRONIA WATER SERVICE CO.
HERMOSA REDONDO OISTRICY
STIPULATED QUANTITIES

DRAFT

1996 1997 -

, (DOLLARS iN THOUSANDS)
PURCHASED POWER

SUPPUER -PGAE (1/1/94)

WELL PRODUCTION (KCCF)
KWH/CCF

TOTAL KWH

UNIT COST

POWER COST

TOTAL PURCHASED POWER

PURCHASED WATER

WEST BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
PURCHASES -KCCF
PURCHASES - ACRE FEET

SEASONAL STORAGE - ACRE FEET

NON-INTERUPTIBLE WATER - ACRE FEET

RECLAIMED WATER - ACRE FEET

NON - INTERUPITBLE RATE/ ACRE FOOT
SEASONAL STORAGE RATE / ACRE FOOT
RECLAIMED WATER RATE / ACRE FOOT
TOTAL NON - INTERUPTIBLE CHARGES
TOTAL SEASONAL STORAGE CHARGES

" TOVAL RECLAIMED WATER CHARGES

METER CHARGES - WEST BASIN & STANDSBY

LESS : WRD REBATE
TOTAL PURCHASED WATER COSTS

GROUND WATER CHARGES

FOTAL WELL PRODUCTION — KCCF
TOTAL WELL PRODUCTION — AF.

WATER REPEN. DISTRICT RATE/ AF.
GROUND WATER CHARGES

ANNUAL WATERMASTER SERVICE FEES
TOTAL WATER REPI;EN. DISTRICT CHARGES

'UNCOLLECTABLE RATE
ERANCHISE TAX RATE
BUSINESS UCENSE FEE RATE
FEDERAL TAX RATE :

STATE CORP. FRANCHISE T,
NET TO GROSS MULT.

6.218.5

. 4179
2598474
$0.1034¢8
$268,938

$268.9

-§,957.1
13,6758

.516.8
13,159.0
0.0
$501.00
$320.00
$280.00
$6,592.664
$165,376
- o so
$52,110
($67.882)

$6,752.3

6,261.2

4179
2,616,317
$0.103587
-$271,016

$271.0

56862
13,053.8

1,048.8
14,9752
298
$501.00.
$320.00
$280.00
$5,999,594
$335,616
$8,344
$52,110

($117,466)

$6,278.2

575.0
1,3200

" $162.00;
$213.841
$8,03¢
$221.9




" A95-09-007 | T
APPENDIXC - 3

ree 2. DRAFT ~
California Cwaler Seqvice Cc.)mpany " 3
. Hermosa-Redondo Dislrict

. ’ ’ AGOpted Quanitles

: Reciasimed Melered
10. Number of Services by meter size: GMS, Sch No, HR-1 SchNo.HR6
. 1996 1997 1986 . 1997
518 x W4 T 17,329 17400
1 5,219 5208
{112 1,407 1,101
2 873 868 0 3
3 83 83
4 - 28 26 0 2
6 9 9
8 5 5
10
" Total 24,647 - 24,700 0 s
11. Metered Sales, KCCF
All Water 5,020 5929.5 0 13.0
. 12. Number of Sewices and Usa:
—Avg Services —  —Use, KCCF — . AvgUse, CCFiSv
1996 1997 1966 1997 1666 1997 -
Commercial 24237 24295 52061 52186 2148 2148
Industrial 37 36 3328 3328 85946 92444
public Authority 360 - 356 3666 3718 9906 10438
Other "1 13 6.5 65. 5000  500.0
Reclaimed Sv. 0 5 0 13.0 .
- Total 24,647 24705 59020 59425
Residential Flat _ _
Privale Fire Pro. 217 220
Public Fire Pro. .. {6 16
Total 24,880 . 24941 59020 59425
Losses, 509 % ' 3165 -318.7
Total Production - 62185 62612




A 95.09-007

APPENDIX C-)
Page3

CALIFRONIA WATER SERVICE CO.
HERMOSA REDONDO DISTRICT

STIPULATED RATE BASE
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

1996

RATE BASE

WTD. AVG. PLANT IN SERVICE . $30,482.0 $33,274.0
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES . 176.0 176.0

" WORKING CASH - GROSS 0.0 0.0
WORKING CASH - LEAD / LAG o 16.5 ' 48.5
WORKING CASH « W/ H EMPLOYEES (2.8) (29
WTD. AVG. DEPRECIATION RESERVE : (8,637.2) (9.281.9)
ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (548.9) (548.9)
CONTRIBUTIONS : - {1,6828) (172,90,
AMORTIZATION OF INTANG. : (50.9) . 52.0
INTEREST CAPITALIZED ADJUSTMENT (43.5) (43.9)
DEFERRED TAXES T (1,437.0) (1,531.5)
UNAMORT. ITC (172.2) (167.0)
PRORATED G.O. RATE BASE . 645.3 616.0
TAXES ON- ADVANCES ] 40.4 428
TAXES ON- CIAC 190.6 203.3

WTG. AVG. RATE BASE $18,975.6 . $21,0005




A.95-09-007

APPENDIX C-3
-Page 4 -

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE ¢O.

HERMOSA REDONDO DISTRICT

: _ 1606 1997
INCOME TAX "‘CALC e —_
- (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

OPERATING REVENUE (PRESENT RATES) $11,0039 - $11,1503

EXPENSES , ‘ .
PURCHASED WATER . : $6,752.3 $6,278.2
PURCHASED POWER : . $268.9 - $271.0
REPLENTISHMENT CHARGES , $105.2 $221.9
PAYROLL - $1,1384 $1.179.7
OTHER O &M $761.6 $804.3
OTHER A& G ' $39.4 $90.9
G.0. PROATIONS _ L 81,0047 $1,150.6
PAYROLL TAXES ‘ $91.3 . $943
AD VALOREM TAXES : $188.3 $202.8
UNCOLLECTIBLES o $31.7 .- $319

FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS LIC. $23.5° $235

" TRANSPORTATION DEPRECIATION ADY. (535.3) ($38.6).
INTEREST EXPENSE - - $726.1 $819.6
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $11,236.8 $11,130.5

STATE TAX DEPRECIATION ' $020.2 $952.3
NET TANIBLE INCOME (51.063.4) (8932.5)

" STATE CORP. FRANCH. TAX @ 9.3% ($98.9) (586.7)

FEDERAL TAX OEPRECIATION. $828.8 $917.0
STATE INCOME TAX ($98.9) {598.9)
LESS PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDEND : #$M1 . $H4i
NET TAXIBLE INCOME (8876.9) (8802.4)

FED. INCOME TAX @ 35.12% T (5308.0) (5281.8)
INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT $0.0 £0.0
TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX (5308.0) (§281.8)

"TOTAL INCOME TAXES ($406.9)  ($368.5)




A.95.09.005

APPENDIX G4 ~ DRAFT

Page 1

CALIFRONIA WATER SERVICE CO. ’ .
STOCKTON OISTRICT :
STIPULATED QUANTITIES

1966 1897

—— boemeree

(OOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

PURCHASED POWER '
SUPPLIER -PGAE (1/11/94) : .

: WELL PRODUCTION (KCCF) : 4,197.3 42214
] KWH/CCF 11007 - 1,100.7
' TOTAL KWH - - . 481909022 4,646,448
UNIT COST $0.131126 $0.131205
POWER COST _ 805,792 $609.635

TOTAL PURCHASED POWER : "$605.8 $609.6".

 PURCHASED WATER
STOCKTON EAST WATER DISTRICT ) ‘ o
FIXED MONTHLY CHARGES - CURRENT CONTRAC  $252,166.13  $252,186.15°
. ) ANNUAL CHARGES $3,025,994 $3,025,994

TOTAL PURCHASED WATER COSTS _ ‘ $3,026.0 $3,026.0

GROUND WATER CHARGES

TOTAL WELL PRODUCTION — KCCF 44973 42214
TOTAL WELL PRODUCTION - AF. : 9.635.8 9.691.1
. STKEAST RATE / AF. _ $48.70 _ $48.70

STOCKTON EAST GROUND WATER CHARGES $469.3 $472.0
UNCOLLEGTABLE RATE - 0.003913
FRANCHISE TAX RATE . 0.004739
BUSINESS LICENSE FEE RATE : ‘ _ 0.000000
FEDERAL TAX RATE a542%
STATE CORP. FRANCHISE TAX 9.30%
NET TO GROSS MULT. ‘ - 181488




A.95-09-005
APPENODIXC « 4
Page 2

" Califomia Cwaler Service Company
) Stockton Distdcl o

Adopted Quanities

10. Number of Services by meter size: - 1946 1997
S8 x4 ' : . 35205 35253
1 3543 3547
1112 : $10 511
.2 779 786
3 145 145
4 . 56 §6
6 30 30
8 14 14
10 , 2 2
Total : ) - 40,284 40,344

11. Meteced Sales, KCCF _ '

‘0.300 CCF 9.126.7 9.145.4

. . Tolal

12. Number of Services and Use: o

Over 300 CCF . 34258 34299
: 12,5525 12,5753

— Avg Services —  —Use, KCCF —  Avg Use, CCF/Sv

1996 1997  19s6 1997 1696 1997
Commercial . 39,894 30,955 90,5387 95532 2304 239
Industrial . 100 100 1,888.1 1,888.1 18,881.0. 18,8810
Public Authority 284 -283  1,1194 11277 39415 3,98438
Other : 6 6 63 ° 63 10500 10500
Reclaimed Sv. 0 0 0 0
Total 40,284 40,344 12,5525 125753
Residential Fiat i
Private Fire Pro. 552 £62
Public Fire Pro. 47 48
Total | 40883 40,954 12,5525 12,5753 .
Losses, 532 %" 7053 7066
Total Production : | 13,2678 132819




A.95.09.005
APPENDIX C-4
Page k|

CALIFRONIA WATER SERVICE CO.
STOCKTYTON OISTRICT

STIPULATED RATE BASE
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

- 1996 B 17
RATE BASE * _
WTD. AVG. PLANT IN SERVICE $52,398.5 $55,133.0
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 313.8 3138
WORKING CASH - GROSS 00 - 0.0
WORKING CASH - LEAD /LAG , 804.1 8272
WORKING CASH - W/H EMPLOYEES (4.2) . (42)
WTD. AVG. DEPRECIATION RESERVE (16,449.6) (17.523.9)
ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION . @1328) (8,304.4)
CONTRIBUTIONS : (3.402.0) (3.487.3)
AMORTIZATION OF INTANG. (1.7 (25.8)
INTEREST CAPITALIZED ADJUSTMENT (75.5) @5.5)
DEFERRED TAXES (2,556.9) (2.828.8)
UNAMORT. 1TC (219.4) (2129} .
PRORATED G.O. RATE BASE ~ $69.7 925.8
TAXES ON - ADVANCES 11997 13337
TAXES ON- CIAC . 5724 - 602.8

———

WTG. AVG. RATE BASE - $25,796.3 $§26,673.5

W




A. 9509 - 005

APPENDIX
Page 4

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO,

STOCKTON

INCOME TAX CALC

C-4

DISTRICT

1966

OPERATING REVENUE (PRESENT RATES)

EXPENSES -
PURCHASED WATER

' PURCHASED POWER

REPLENTISHMENT CHARGES
PAYROLL

OTHER O& M

OTHER A& G

G.0. PROATIONS

PAYROLL TAXES

AD VALOREM TAXES
UNCOLLECTIBLES

FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS LIC.
TRANSPORTATION DEPRECIATION ADJ

INTEREST EXPENSE
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

STATE TAX DEPRECIATION
NET TAXIBLE INCOME

STATE CORP. FRANCH. TAX @ 9.3%

FEDERAL TAX DEPRECIATION
STATE INCOME TAX
LESS PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDEND -
NET TAXIBLE INCOME

FED. INCOME TAX @ 35.12%
INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT

TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX .
TOTAL INCOME TAXES

$13,499.0

$3,026.0
$605.8
$469.3
$2,193.2
$840.0
$160.8
$1,645.6
$175.8
$257.7
$52.8
$66.8
($63.6)
$998.0
$10,428.2

$1,349.3
$1,721.5

$160.1

$958.4
$160.1
$5.5
$1,946.8

$683.7

$0.0
$633.7
$643.8

1997

P ]

(OOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

$13,526.0

$3,026.0
$609.6

$4720

$2,267.4
$364.0
$171.3
$1,720.7
$181.2
$270.4
$52.9

$66.9 .

($66.5)
$1.043.0
$10,687.9

$1.416.8

$1.4213
$132.2

159782
$160.1
$5.5
$1.694.3

$595.1
$0.0
$595.1

$7273



A.95.09-008

APPENDIX C-35
Parel

CALIFRONIA WATER SERVICE CO.
| VISALIA OISTRICT
- _ " STIPULATED  QUANTITIES

1996 1997

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

PURCHASED POWER :
 SUPPLIER -PGAE (1/1/94)

WELL PRODUCTION (KCCF) 10,725.6 10,850.1
KWH/CCF . 930.3 930.3
TOTAL KWH 9,977,784 10,093,604
UNIT COST $0.099680 - $0.099617
POWER COST : $994,584 $1,005,495
TOTAL PURCHASED POWER e 89948 $1,005.5
UNCOLLECTABLE RATE - 0.002236
. ) FRANCHISE TAX RATE 0.000000
BUSINESS LICENSE FEE RATE 0.000000
FEDERAL TAX RATE . 35.12%
STATE CORP. FRANCHISE TAX ' 9.30%
NET TO GROSS MULT. : . 1.80324




. APPENDIXG.S °
Page 2

Californla Cwatet Service Company
Visalia . Distrct

Adopted Quanies

10. Number of Services by meter size: 1966 1997

58X ¥4 - 6285 6892 .
i ‘ | _ 2600 2,709

112 . - 268 - 273

: 618 629

80 80

31 3

12 12

4 4

10 - : '
" Total - o 9,898 10,630

$1. Metered Sales, KCCF - :
T AllWater ' - 48630 51133

12. Number of Services and Use: _ . B
; —Avg Services —  —Use,KCCF—  Awg Use, CCF/SY
1296 1997 1¢¢6 1997 1996 1997

Commetcial 9,573 10;303 43801 46309

Industial - S8 S8 168.7 1682 29086 29000
Public Authorty - 243 245 2924 292.4. 12033 1,1935.
Other 24 24 218 21.8 9038.3 808.3

Reclaimed Sv. 0 0 0 1]

Total 9,898 10,630 48630 5,113.3
Residentzl Flat 16685 16,435 50046 48638
Private Fire Pro. 291 302
Public Fire Pro. . 21 21

Total 26,895 27,388 98676 9.982.4
Losses, 8 % N ) 858.1 £68.0

Total Production . 10,7257 10.850.1

Commerdial, Residental Metd
Commercial, Business (Total - Res)

13. Numter of flat rate senvices by lot size:

8,000 sq.ft, orless
6,001 to 10,000 sq.f.

. 10,001 to 16,000 sq ..
16,001 10 25,000 sq.ft

Total
Addttonal Unit




A.95.09-006

CALIFRONIA WATER SERVICE CO.
DISTRICT

VISALIA

APPENDIX C-§
Page)

STIPULATED RATE BASE
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

RATE BASE

WTD. AVG. PLANT IN SERVICE
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

WORKING CASH - GROSS

WORKING CASH - LEAD/LAG " - |
WORKING CASH - W/ H EMPLOYEES

WTD. AVG. DEPRECIATION RESERVE -

ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION
CONTRIBUTIONS
AMORTIZATION OF INTANG.

INTEREST CAPITALIZED ADJUSTMEN
DEFERRED TAXES

UNAMORT. ITC |
PRORATED G.O. RATE BASE.

TAXES ON- ADVANCES

TAXES ON- C1AC

WTG. AVG. RATE BASE

1696

1997

" $41,180.7

120.4
0.0
(94.5)
(2.6)
(9,835.6)
(14,374.6)
(1.967.D)
CT04)
(74.9)
(2,044.6)
(129.2)
565.4
1,980.6
. 356.8

$15,650.1

DRAFT




R R S T S D

A.95-09.006 QT

APPENDIX C-5
Page 4

" CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO.

VISALIA DISTRICT

: o . 1956

INCOME TAX CALC —

OPERATING REVENUE (PRESENT RATES) $6,370.2

EXPENSES - : |

PURCHASED WATER | $0.0
PURCHASED POWER $994.6
REPLENTISHMENT CHARGES ‘ - $0.0
PAYROLL ' $1,339.5

OTHER O &M - 57468

OTHER A&G $75.4

G.O. PROATIONS . $1,005.1

- PAYROLL TAXES | $107.8

AD VALOREM TAXES _ s180.8

‘ UNCOLLECTIBLES $14.2
FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS LIC. < $0.6
TRANSPORTATION DEPRECIATION ADJ. (551.8)
INTEREST EXPENSE | £620.5

TOTAL DEDUGTIONS . '$5,033.4

STATE TAX DEPRECIATION $1,185.7

NET TAXIBLE INCOME TR

STATE CORP. FRANCH. TAX @ 9.3% $14.1

FEDERAL TAX DEPRECIATION  s7634

STATE INCOME TAX ' $14.1

LESS PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDEND 833

NET TAXIBLE INCOME $555.0

| FED. INCOME TAX @ 35.12% $195.3
- INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT . $0.0
TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX $195.3

TOTAL INCOME TAXES $209.4

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

DRAFT

1997

——

$6,478.0

$0.0
$1,0055
. $0.0
$1,390.2
$785.7
_$716
$1,056.3
$111.5
$189.5
$14.5
$0.6
(559.2)
$647.2
$5.219.4

$1,239.8
$i8.8

$1.7

58000

$14.4
K3
$441.2

$155.0
$0.0
$155.0

$156.7






e e
Paje 1 -

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
1995 GRC - SURCHARGES & SURCREDITS *

STIPULATED SURCHARGE/SURCREDIT

DISTRICT AMOUNT  SALES (CCF) PER CCF
BAK . _ '
\ Balancing Account  $798,050 21,707,700 $0.0367 2 yr surcharge
: Tax Change $102,705 10,724,600 $0.0096 1 yr surcharge
Conservation Expenses $30,738 10,724,600 ' $0.0029 _ 1 yr surcharge
ELA | . ‘ |
Tax Change $51,424 8,463,000 - $0.0081 1 yr surcharge
Lost Revenue $33,683 8,463,000 $0.0040 1 yr surcharge
HIR o o o o ' '
Balancing Account -~ $807,995 11,831,600 - $0.0683 2 yr surcharge )
Tax Change $52,684 5,902,000 $0.0089 " 1yrsurcharge
Lost Revenue $42,550 5,902,000 : $0.0072 1 yr surcharge
STK » | A |
Balancing Account  ($1,063,830) 12,652,600 ($0.0848) 1 yr surcredit
Tax Change $57,679 12,652,600 $0.0046 1yr surcharge
LostRevenue  $988,262 12,552,500 - $0.0787 1 yr surcharge
VIS | » ' | -
Balancing Account  $134,377 4,863,000 - $0.0276 1 yr surcharge
. Tax Change $32,451 .4,863,000 - $0.0067 1 yr surcharge (-]
Conservation Expenses $22,372 4,863,000 $0.0046 1 yr surcharge =
Meler Relrofil $101,568 - 4,863,000 $0.0209 1 yr surcharge s |

* Injuries & Damages Reserve refund detatled separately




Appendix C-6
Page2

INJURIES & DAMAGES RESERVE REFUND

Customer Projections * o Refund Amount Por CUSTOMER Por MONTH
Distrlct 1896 1697 1498 1999 -2000 1596 1997 1998 1999 2000 .

Bakersfiold 55,050 54241 64423 54605 654,787 $0.03 - $0.03  $0.03  $0.03  $0.03
East Los Angeles 25749 25726 25703 25680 25657 $0.04 $0.04 $0.04 $0.04 - $0.04
Hermosa Redondo 24647 24,705 24,763 24821 24,879 $0.03  $0.03  $0.03 $0.03  $0.03
Stocklon | 40284 40344 40404 40464 40,524 $0.03  $0.03  $0.03  $0.03  $0.03
Visalia 26,683 27,065 27,647 28020 28514 $0.03  $0.03  $0.03 $0.03  $0.03

*Customet Projections based upon stipulated cuslomers for 1896 & 1997. Additional years based on growth from 1996 1o 1997,




Appendix C-6
Paged

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
- Agreed Capital Structure and ROR

Capital Cost Welghted
Struclure Factor Cost

- Test Year 1996
Debt 49.10% 8.44% 4.14%
Preferred Stock 1.10% 4.19% 0.05%
Common Equity _ 49.80% 10.30% _ 5.13%
Total 100.00% 9.32%

Test Year 1997 ! o

Debt . - 4960% 8.38% 4.14%
Preferred Stock 1.10% 4.19%  0.05%
Common Equity  49.40% 10.30% 5.09%
Total 100.00% 9.28%

==

Test Year 1998

Debt 49.50% - 8.31% 4.41%
Preferred Stock  1.00% 4.19%  0.04%
Common Equity  49.50% 10.30%  5.10%
Total 100.00% 9.25%

Test Year 1999 ,

Debt 7 48.80% 8.27%  4.04%
Preferred Stock 1.00% 4.19% - 0.04%
Common Equity  50.20% 10.30%  5.17%
Total 100.00% 9.25%




2.95-09-005 et al, APPERDIX D | o
. Page 1 n’MFT .

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA -

In the Matter of the Application of Catifornia Water
Service Company (U 60 W), a corporation, for an order
authorizing it (o increase rates charged for water service
in the Stockton District.

Application 95-09-005
(Filed September 8, 1995)

Application 95-09-006
Application 95-09-007
Application 95-09-008
Application 95-09-009

And Related Matters. -

'-(s-‘\‘.fu — Nt ot St g

STIDPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The City of Redondo Beach (City), West Basin Municipal.

- Water District (West Basin), California Hatér Service Company ‘
{Ca1~ﬂater), and the Diyiéioh of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA),

) parties.to these consolidéted‘proceedingg now pending beéfore the
Public Utilities Commission (Commission), desiring to avoid the
expense, inconvenience, and uncertainty attendant to litigation
of issues in dispute between thém have agreed upon a settlement
of the issues set forth in this Stipulation. Pursuant to Rules
$1-51.10 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure

these parties desirxe to submit to the Commission this Stipulation

for approval and adoption as the Commission's final disposition

of such issues. .

The City and West Basin have raised issues concerning
Cal Water's present and proposed Reclaimed Metered Service
Schedule No. HR-6 for the Hermosa-Redondo district. .These issues
address é'double service charge for potable and reclaimed water

.

service, lower rates to attract additional reclaimed water




DRAFT

customers, and the conversion costs from potable to reclaimed

A.95-09-005 ot al. APPENDIX* P
Page 2

water. Additionally, the City and West Bgsin have identified
benefits to the;potable water system from customers converting to
reclaimed water. Moreover, they state that these benefits are
not adequately reflected in the Cal Water's reclaimed water
rates. _
) West Basin and the City have identified the following
benefits from customers thch convert to reclaimed.water.

1. Lower potable water demand.

2. Improved fire flows.

3. Increased reliability of potable water

system during drought periOds.

_ While West Basin and the City recégnize that these
benefits are not easily quantifiable, they believe a reduction in
reclaimed water rates is warranted. _ '

. DRA and Cal Water have had extensive settlement
discussions with the City and West Basin. As a résult of these
.discussions, all parties agree that the doublé collection of
serviée'charges should be eliminated and reclaimed water quantity
rates should be reducéd. All parties believe that these changes
will encourage additional reclaimed waEer-ﬁse,'will benefit the
potable water system in the long-term, and will have a minor
imﬁact on pofable'water revenués (approximately a 0.35% increase
at present tariff rates). Uﬂdér.a'special QOndition, customers
with a Hest-Basin réclaimed water conversion contract will be

charged-the potable water quantity~based;feeé,conta§ned in tariff

e e e e e e e e ot e



) age 3
Schedule HR-1 and West Basin will receive 42% of potable water

A.95-09-005 ot al. AP]F;ENDrx D I 7 ‘DRAFT#
. quantity based fevenues, but not for moré than ten years.
However, West Bas{n at its discretion may rebateée to each
reclaimed customer up to 10% of the customer's quantity based
portion of the bill. This special condition to reclaimed water
quantity rates will apply only duriﬁg the term of the cbntraéb
between West Basin and the reclaimed customer for the. repayment
of conversion costs from potable to reclaimed wateér, but not more
than ten years. Accordingly, all parties agree to the attached'
reclaimed water rate design at stipulated rates which reflect a
compromise on the issues. .
Additionally, the City has concerns about Cal Water's
reclaimed water rate design employed in setting rates after the
- conversiop contracts with West Basin are repaid. However, the
‘ Ccity recognizes the considerable time and e-nergy. expended in
reaching this settlement, which it considers a substantial
improvement over Cal Water's current reclaimed water rate design.
Therefore, the city, with the concurrence of all pakties, will
not contest this issue in this proceeding_ahd reserves its fight-
to address reclaimed water rate design iﬁ the future.
. Fuéthermore, West Basin has.agreed to prepare a status
report énalyzing whether the reclaimed water rate design changes
. agreed to in this stipulation have sufficiently encouraged the
use 6f reclaimed water. West Basin's report will bé served on
all parties to this stipulation, the Administrative Law Judgé. ' .

and as a ‘compliance filing with the Commission.Advisory and"




A.95-09-005 ot al. | APPENpIX b

decision in this matter,

Compliance pivision or its succgésor within sixty (60) days
' - the first anniversary of the effective date of the Commission's

Finally, all partles recognize that this agreement has

no precedential value for Cal Watér{s other districts or for

other water utilities the Commission regulates.

WHEREFORE, the part{es'request that the Commission

adopt this Stipulation and Settlement Agreement in its entirety

as a complete resolution of all the issues addressed above.

- Respectfully submitted,

:3>éﬁ¢a¢e.¢ZLgy4fiq4ﬁyxa&—

‘ ~“Project Manager
Division of Ratepayer Advocates -
/&bfil 1, , 1996

;;?i?bﬂag/7/4f;;ézkkzuw‘\

Vici President, Regulitory Affairs
California Water Service Company
/{//a/w . 1996

Attorney Representing the
City of Redondo Beach

General Manager

West Basin Water District -
, 1996




_A,95709-005 ot al, AP;ESSI?MD : . ; - DRAFT'.
Compliance Division or its successor within sixty (60) days after
the first anniversary of the effective date of the COmmission;s
decision in this matter.

Finally, all parties recognize that this agreement has
no precedential value for Cal Water's other districts or for

other water utilities the Commission regulates.

WHEREFORE, the parties request that the Commission

adopt this Stipulation and Settlement Agreement in its entirety

~as a complete resolution of all the issues addressed above.

Respectfully submitted,

Project Manager
Division of Rateépayer Advocates -

' 1996

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

S:%;’orni Water Service- Company

Attorney Representing the
City of Redondo Beach
1996

@w@ﬂf/ﬂﬁ% B
Genera¥ Manak

-‘West Basin ter District
9. ., 1996




- A.95-09-005 et al. .- APPENDIX D o B .
| nnm

Page 6
Compliance Division or its successor within sixty (60) days after

the first anniversary of the effective date of the Commission's
decision in this matter.

Finally, all parties recognize thét this agreement has
no precedential value for Cal Water's other ‘districts or for

other water utilities the Commission regulates.

WHEREFORE, the parties request that the Commission

adopt this Stipulation and Settleément Agreement in its entirety

as a complete resolution of all the {ssues addressed above.

Respectfully submitted,

Project Manager
Division of Ratepayer Advocates °

., 1996

vice President, Regulatory Affairs
Califoiniz Water Service Company
Gty 2-8 , 1996

Attorney Repr‘eséntin? the

City of Redondo ach -
‘3 1996

General Manager
West Basin Water District
i 1996




A.95-09-007

APPENDIX A-3
Page |

Schedule No. HR-}
l[ .B o ! ! I c[{ ! j
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
XERRITORY .
Hermosa Beach, Redondo Beach, Torrance, and ﬁci_nity. Los Angeles County.
RATES
Quantity Rates:
Per 100 cu. f1.

: Pec Meter
Service Charge: - Pet Month

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter : $ 7.85
For 1-inch méter : 15.30
For  1-12-inchmeter 29.83
For 2-inCh MELEr oo reasnesrisensessesccsnnrenes 3T6Y
For 3-INCh MELEr et ececreeneeensenreseesseneees 7100
For 4-inch meter 118.00
For G-INCh MELET ..ot ssnssenesnensieees. 203,00
For 8-inch meter

For ~ 10-inchmeter

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all meteced
service and (o which {s added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate,

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

. Due to the under-collection in the balancmg account, a surcbarge of $ 0.068 per 100 cu. fr.
of water used is to be applied to the quantity rates for 12 months from the effective date of
this rat¢ schedule.

. Torecover an increase in Federal [ncome Taxes due to the eIevaum of the corporate inéome
tax rate from 34.12% to 35.12%, a surcharge of $ 0.009 per 100 cu. fi. of water used is to be
applied to the quantity rate for 12 months from the effective date of this rate schedule.-

. Torefund an amount agréed to in Decision $5-08-058 for the injuries and damages reserve
account, a surcredit of $0.04 per service conneciion is to be applied to each bill for 60 months
from the effective date of this rate schedule.

. Torecover lost revenue expenses, a surcharge of $0. 007 pet 100 cu. ft. 6 water used is to be
applied to the quantity rate for 12 months from the effective date of this rate schedule.

. Allbills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth o Scheduts No. UF,

P g~
e —————

~~
e

—

~

—
S

~
~

Z—————————T

S

S

S




APPENDIX A-3
Page 2
- Schedule No. HR-6
RECLAIMED METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadble to all metered reclaimed water service.

JERRITORY 7
Hermosa Beach, Redondo Beach, Torrance, and vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RATES
Quantity Rates: )
Y 1 XN L SR 5 5 L I

) - ‘ Per Meter
Service Charge: BN ‘ Per Moath

For 5/8 X 3M4-Inch meler ... onccceciccrcrnrerecvassnnsesemnaeeneenes. $ 7283
Fot 1-AnCh MM oSt eeneeveeees 1530
Fot  1-172-inch meter 29.83
For RT3 1T OO URORNROUROROUR ¥ N .3 |
For i B31,72, s T L U OU DD RUUOTUITOSTY 4 Y i 1 )
For - 4-inch meter 0

For [(81.75,7 1 U127 SO 203.00
For B NCN DL oottt eneaesereams e ressensseeesane . 301.00
For 10-inch meter.. eeremesererersnes . 374.00

P~~~
o -
o~

T v S e — —
L

The Service Charge is a readmess to-serve charge v.hrch is applicable to ali metered
service and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate:

The Service Charge is only applicable 16 reclaimed customers who do not take potable water
service under Schedule No. HR-1 at the site where reclaimed water service is provided.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
. Reclaimed wates will be suppied only as available from West Basin Municipal Water District.

. Asacondition of service under this schedule, all customers are required to comply with the Company’s .
Rule 16, Section D, Reclaimed Water Service.

. Al bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth 6a Schedule No. UF.

Reclaimed water customers which have signed a contract with the West Basin Municipal Water

District (West Basin) for repayment of the ¢onversion costs from potable (o reclaimed water service

will be charged the potable qua.nmy based fees while the contract s In effect. The Company will pay. -
West Basin 42% of the quantity based tevenues ¢oliéctéd from reclaimed water customers billed at thé
potable quantity based fees contained in Schedule HR-1 until the conversion cost contract is satisfied 6r
ten years whichever occurs first. The 42% represents the diffecence between the March 21, 1996 West
Basin who!esa!e potable water rate and wholesale teclaimed water rate. ,




